

210 Prescott Street, Unit 1 P.O. Box 189 Kemptville, Ontario K0G 1J0

Civil • Geotechnical • Structural • Environmental • Hydrogeology •

> (613) 860-0923 FAX: (613) 258-0475

SITE SERVICING AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL BUILDING 140 Reis Road OTTAWA, ONTARIO

Prepared For:

City Wye'd Electric 132 Reis Road, Carp, Ottawa, Ontario

PROJECT #: 210430

DISTRIBUTION City of Ottawa City Wye'd Electric Ltd Kollaard Associates Inc.

Rev 0 – Issued for Site Plan Approval Rev 1 – Issued in Response to 1st Engineering Comments

August 13, 2021 September 8, 2022



Ontario

Professional Engineers Authorized by the Association of Professional Engineers Of Ontario to offer professional engineering services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST	OF AP	PENDIC	ES		2							
LIST	OF DR	AWING	S		2							
1	INTRO	DUCTIO	ON		3							
	1.1	Pre-cor	nsultation	Meeting	3							
2	STOR	ORMWATER DESIGN										
	2.1	Stormv	vater Man	agement Design Criteria	4							
		2.1.1	Design Cı	riteria	4							
		2.1.2	Minor Sy	stem Design Criteria	4							
		2.1.3 Major System Design Criteria										
		2.1.4	Quality C	ontrol Design Criteria	4							
	2.2	Stormv	vater Quar	ntity Control	4							
		2.2.1	Pre-deve	lopment Site Conditions	5							
			2.2.1.1	Pre-development Off-Site Drainage Patterns	5							
		2.2.2	Runoff Co	pefficients	6							
	2.2.3 Time of Concentration											
	2.2.4 Total Allowable Runoff Rate											
		2.2.5	Post Dev	elopment Site Area and Quantity Control Requirements	8							
			2.2.5.1	Post Development Runoff Coefficient	8							
			2.2.5.2	Quantity Control Requirements	8							
		2.2.6	Consider	ation for Post-development Runoff from Off-Site	9							
		2.2.7	Post Dev	elopment Restricted Flow and Storage	9							
	2.3	Storm S	Sewer Des	ign	10							
	2.4	Stormv	vater Qual	ity Control	11							
			2.4.1.1	Volumetric Sizing and Filter Size	13							
			2.4.1.2	Grey Water from Building	15							
	2.5	Operat	ion and M	aintenance	15							
		2.5.1	Winter O	peration	16							
3	WATE	ER DEMA	AND - DON	ЛЕSTIC	17							
	3.1	Water	Demand –	Fire Fighting Supply and Storage	18							
4	SANI	FARY SEI	RVICE		19							
5	EROS	ION ANI	D SEDIMEN	NT CONTROL	20							
6	CONC	LUSION	S		21							

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Storm Design Information Appendix B: Product Information and Certificate of Well Compliance Appendix C: Sewage System Design Appendix D: Correspondence

LIST OF DRAWINGS

- 210430 GRD Site Grading Plan
- 210430 SER Site Servicing Plan
- 210430 ESC Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
- 210430 SWM Stormwater Management Plan

1 INTRODUCTION

Mr. Scott Winch of City Wye'd Electric Ltd has retained the services of Kollaard Associates Inc. to complete Site Servicing and Stormwater Management designs and prepare a report for the proposed Light Industrial Building at 140 Reis Road, Ottawa, Ontario.

The report will address the serviceability of the proposed light industrial building development with respect to the water and sanitary demands and outline the proposed design to meet these requirements.

The report shall also summarize the stormwater management (SWM) design requirements and proposed works that will address stormwater flows arising from the site under post-development conditions and will identify any stormwater servicing concerns. The report will describe any measures to be taken during construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation for the proposed development.

For the purposes of this report, Reis Road is considered to be oriented along an east west axis. The development being proposed by Mr. Scott Winch is located on the north side of Reis Road about 100 metres east of Tansley Drive within the City of Ottawa. The site is located in an industrial subdivision that is known as the Reis Business Park, is zoned RG4 and is within the Carp Road Corridor.

The site has a total area of 0.1819 hectares and is currently undeveloped. There are no watercourses or easements effecting development on the proposed site. The site is located within the Carp River subwatershed. The nearest receiving water body is the Huntley Creek about 350 metres south of the site.

The proposed works will consist of an approximately 465 square metre pre-engineered steel building with an asphalt surfaced entrance driveway and a gravel surfaced parking area and driveway at the rear of the building. The building will be utilized as an automotive service station.

1.1 Pre-consultation Meeting

A pre-consultation meeting was held with the City of Ottawa and was attended by the Client, Krishon Walker (Planner), Brian Morgan (Infrastructure Project Manager) and others from the City of Ottawa as well as Erica Ogden, (Planner) from Mississippi Valley Conservation Authority. A summary of the design requirements are provided in an email in Appendix D.

2 STORMWATER DESIGN

2.1 Stormwater Management Design Criteria

Design of the storm sewer system was completed in conformance with the City of Ottawa Design Guidelines. (October 2012). Section 5 "Storm and Combined Sewer Design".

2.1.1 Design Criteria

The development falls within the Reis Road Business Park. The allowable runoff rate from sites within the Reis Road Business Park is governed by the design assumptions used in the approved Engineering Report contained in Schedule H of the subdivision agreement.

- The design of the internal drainage for the subdivision was based on site developments that would be: 50% building (C=1.0), 25% parking (C=0.9) and 25% undeveloped (C=0.2).
- Inlet time of 20 min max.

2.1.2 Minor System Design Criteria

Stormwater management design for a minor event is required if the proposed development exceeds the design allowances provided in the drainage report for the Reis Road Business Park. If the proposed development exceeds the allowances, the minor storm event is to be controlled to meet the allowance in accordance with the Major System Design Criteria.

2.1.3 Major System Design Criteria

If the post-development C-value is below 0.775, no on-site SWM from a quantity control perspective will be required. If SWM is required, the allowable release will be based on the 5-year storm event.

2.1.4 Quality Control Design Criteria

The water quality objective was provided by the Mississippi Valley Conservation Authority. As per the Carp River Watershed Subwatershed Study, the water quality should include a normal level of protection which is 70% Total Suspended Solids removal.

2.2 Stormwater Quantity Control

Peak Flow for runoff quantities for the Pre-Development and Post-Development stages of the project were calculated using the rational method. The rational method is a common and straightforward calculation, which assumes that the entire drainage area is subject to uniformly distributed rainfall. The formula is:

$$Q = \frac{CiA}{360}$$

Where Q is the Peak runoff measured in *m³/s* C is the Runoff Coefficient, **Dimensionless** A is the runoff area in *hectares i* is the storm intensity measure in *mm/hr*

All values for intensity, i, for this project were derived from IDF curves provided by the City of Ottawa for data collected at the Ottawa International airport. For this project two return periods were considered, 5 and 100-year events. The formulae for each are:

5-Year Event

$$i = \frac{998.071}{(t_c + 6.053)^{0.814}}$$

100-Year Event

 $i = \frac{1735.688}{(t_c + 6.014)^{0.82}}$

where t_c is time of concentration

2.2.1 Pre-development Site Conditions

The site is currently undeveloped and zoned as Rural General Industrial (RG4). The existing ground surface covering consists of mulch, bare earth and thin grass. The existing ground surface is sloped from west to east across the site directing runoff by sheet flow to the east side of the site. The center of the east side of the site is slightly higher than the north (back) and south (roadside) of the site directing runoff by shallow concentrated flow to the undeveloped land north of the site and to the roadside ditch south of the site.

2.2.1.1 Pre-development Off-Site Drainage Patterns

The existing property west of the site has been partially developed with a gravel surfaced parking area. Runoff from the first about 15 metres of this property is direct by sheet flow onto the site. The existing property to the east of the site has been developed with a building and gravel surfaced parking area/roadway. The building is located on the side of the property closest to the site. Runoff from half of the roof of this building and from the area between the building and the site is directed by sheet flow onto the site.

The existing ground surface north and south of the site is lower than the site so no runoff is directed onto the site from either the north or south.

2.2.2 Runoff Coefficients

Runoff coefficients for a 5 year return period for the following surfaces are:

```
Impervious

Roofs – C=1.0

Asphalt – C = 0.9

Gravel – C = 0.9

Pervious surfaces

Grass and Vegetative Landscaping – C = 0.20.
```

It is noted that Gravel is normally considered to be a semi-pervious surface with a runoff coefficient of 0.7. The design assumptions used in the approved Engineering Report contained in Schedule H of the subdivision agreement do not account for gravel surfaces. In addition, it is considered that the gravel surfaces could be paved in the future.

A 25% increase for the 100-year runoff coefficients was used as per City of Ottawa guidelines. Refer to Appendix A for pre-development and post development runoff coefficients.

2.2.3 Time of Concentration

As previously indicated, the runoff pattern during pre-development conditions is directed west to east across the site by sheet flow, then north and south by concentrated flow. The site has a width of about 30 metres with the east about 2 m portion of the site sloping back towards the centre.

The time of concentration for pre-development conditions was calculated using the Velocity method. The velocity method assumes that the time of concentration is the sum of travel times for segments along the hydraulically most distant flow path. The segments used in the velocity method may be of three types: sheet flow T_{s} , shallow concentrated flow T_{sc} , and open channel flow T_c . Since the area of consideration for the stormwater analysis consists of a single site, open channel flow will not be present and is not considered.

Travel time for sheet flow:

$$T_s = \frac{0.091(nl)^{0.8}}{(P_2)^{0.5} S^{0.4}}$$

Where $T_s = travel time, h$

n = Manning's roughness coefficient sheet flow = 0.3

- I = sheet flow length, 28 m
- $P_2 = 2$ -year 24-hour rainfall, = 48.47 mm
- S = Slope of land surface m/m = 0.027

 $T_s = 0.31$ hours

Travel time for shallow concentrated flow:

The flow velocity used to calculate the time of travel for shallow concentrated flow was determined using Figure 15-4 of Chapter 15 of the USDA handbook (Included in Appendix A of this Report). This figure can be used to determine the velocity when the slope and ground cover is known. The ground cover to be used in reading Figure 15-4 was determined as follows: Short Grass (poor condition) - Manning's n for concentrated flow = 0.073. From Figure 15-4 of the USDA Handbook using a slope of 2.7% and Nearly bare conditions, the velocity is estimated at 0.34 m/s (1.1 ft/s).

$$T_{sc} = \frac{l}{3600 \, V}$$

Where T_{sc} = travel time, h

I = distance of shallow concentrated flow = 30 (half site length)

V = average velocity = 0.34 m/s

 $T_{sc} = 0.02 \text{ hrs}$

Total time of concentration for pre-development conditions is equal to $T_s = 0.31$ hours + $T_{sc} = 0.02$ hrs = 0.33 hrs = 20 min.

The calculated time of concentration is in keeping with the design assumptions from the approved engineering report of the subdivision.

2.2.4 Total Allowable Runoff Rate

Based on the stormwater management criteria, the stormwater management during postdevelopment conditions must be controlled to the levels that match the subdivision design assumptions.

The total allowable runoff rate was established using the rational method. A twenty-minute duration yields an intensity of 70.25 mm/hr for a 5-year storm event and of 119.95 mm/hr for a 100-year storm event. The runoff coefficients were set to C = 0.775 for both the five year and 100 year storm based on the specific design criteria provided in the stormwater management study for the Reis Business Park.

The total allowable runoff for the site based on the subdivision design assumptions was calculated as follows:

For the 5-year Storm event = (0.775 x 70.25 x 0.1819)/360 = 0.0275 m³/s = 27.7 Litres per second

For the 100-year Storm event = (0.775 x 119.95 x 0.1819)/360 = 0.0470 m³/s = 47.0 Litres per second

2.2.5 Post Development Site Area and Quantity Control Requirements

2.2.5.1 Post Development Runoff Coefficient

The proposed development will consist of a 465 square metre building, while 475 square metres will be gravel surfaced and 120 square metres will be asphalt surfaced. All remaining areas will be grassed/landscaped areas. The proposed building will be serviced by a Class 4 onsite septic system and a drilled cased well.

The runoff coefficient for the 5 year and 100 year storm events for post-development were calculated based on a weighted average for the proposed development area as shown in the following table 2.1:

Description	Surface Area	Runoff Coefficient					
	m ²	5 year	100 year				
Roof	465	0.9	1				
Asphalt and Gravel	595	0.9	1				
Landscaping	759	0.2	0.25				
Weighted Average	1819	0.633	0.687				
Entire Site							

2.2.5.2 Quantity Control Requirements

Based on Guidance provided by the City of Ottawa as included in Appendix D:

Stormwater Management – The allowable runoff rate from sites within the Reis Industrial Park is governed by the design assumptions used in the approved Engineering Report contained in



Schedule "H" of the subdivision agreement. If the resulting runoff from the proposed site will be less than the allowable rate, no on-site SWM will be required. The design parameters used in the approved subdivision Engineering Report are as follows:

The design of the internal drainage for the subdivision was based on site developments that would be: 50% building (C=1.0), 25% parking (C=0.9) and 25% undeveloped (C=0.2). Based on City of Ottawa interpretation of design assumptions in the subdivision Engineering Report, sites in this subdivision can be developed without a requirement for on-site SWM as long as the combined C-value does not exceed 0.775.

Since the post-development runoff coefficient for the proposed development during a 100 year event using runoff coefficients increased by 25% to a maximum of 1.0 is less than 0.775, no onsite stormwater management is required from a quantity control perspective.

2.2.6 Consideration for Post-development Runoff from Off-Site.

As previously indicated, the existing property west of the site has been partially developed with a gravel surfaced parking area. Runoff from the first about 15 metres of this property is direct by sheet flow onto the site. The existing property to the east of the site has been developed with a building and gravel surfaced parking area/roadway. The building is located on the side of the property closest to the site. Runoff from half of the roof of this building and from the area between the building and the site is directed by sheet flow onto the site.

Since a portion of the adjacent properties direct runoff onto the subject site, the proposed grading of the subject site has to accommodate this runoff. The development of the subject site cannot negatively impact the adjacent properties.

The proposed grading of the subject site will incorporate shallow sub-drained swales along both the west and east sides of the site. These swales will direct runoff to the roadside ditch along the front of the site.

2.2.7 Post Development Restricted Flow and Storage

Since there is no requirement for on-site stormwater management from a quantity control perspective, there is no quantity control storage volume required.

Storage is required in order to achieve the required quality control for the site. The quality control storage has been divided between two subdrained swales on either side of the site. The swales will discharge by infiltration and by means of the subdrain during minor storm events and by overflow over a weir during major storm events.

The quality storage swales have been designed as follows:

- The storage swale along the west side of the site will have a flat bottom with a width of 0.5 metres beginning 0.5 metres from the adjacent property.
- The side slopes of the storage swale will extend down to the bottom of the swale from the existing ground surface along the property line and from the edge of the parking lot/driveway pavement structure.
- The side slopes will be covered with a topsoil layer having a minimum thickness of 0.1 metres and will be seeded with grass.
- The subdrain for the swale will be constructed as follows:
 - The clear stone will be exposed to the surface in the flat part of the bottom of the swale.
 - The subdrain will extend a total of a 1.5 metres below the topsoil towards the pavement structure and will be comprised of a 1.0 metres width of clearstone followed by a 0.5 metre width of filter sand then a 0.5 metre width of clearstone.
 - A 250 mm diameter HDPE perforated pipe will be located in the 0.5 metre width of clearstone closest to the pavement structure.
 - The clear stone will have a minimum depth of 0.7 metres below the flat bottom of the swale a layer and minimum depth of 0.6 metres below the topsoil.
 - The bottom of the clearstone will extend 0.25 metres below the perforated pipe.
 - The clear stone and sand will be wrapped with a 6 ounce per square yard non-woven geotextile fabric.
- Discharge from the swale and subdrain will be by means of infiltration through the bottom of the subdrain, through the perforated pipe and by overflow.
- For the purposes of the design, infiltration is only assumed to occur through the bottom of each subdrain. The depth of infiltration is only considered for the upper metre of soil below the subdrain due to the low permeability of the soil.
- Discharge from the perforated pipe will be controlled by the rate at which water flows through the sand filter to the perforated pipe. Since the bottom 0.25 metres of the sand layer is below the invert of the perforated pipe, it was not considered as part of the filter area.
- Overflow through the weir will occur once the water level in the swale reaches the invert of the weir.

Since there is no quantity storage requirement from a stormwater management perspective, the rate of discharge from the filter is only significant to ensure that the swale and subdrain will empty within the allowable range of draw down times following a storm event.

2.3 Storm Sewer Design

The storm sewers on site consist of the perforated HDPE pipe in the subdrains. The perforated pipe will have a diameter of 250 mm and will be installed at a slope of 0.1 percent.

The Runoff from the west half of the roof, the portion of the parking area and driveway west of the building and the adjacent grassed surface will be directed to the swale west of the building. This catchment has an area of about 708 square metres.

The runoff from the east side of the building, the parking area and driveway north of the building, and the adjacent grassed surface will be directed to the swale east of the building. This catchment has an area of about 829 square metres.

Calculations showing the capacity of the perforated storm pipes in each subdrain are shown in Appendix A. From the appendix, the perforated pipe does not have sufficient capacity to convey the flow from a 5 year storm event. It is noted that the perforated pipe in not intended to convey the flow resulting from the 5 year design storm event. The perforated pipe is intended to convey the flow that passes through the filter and is intended to facilitate the low slope of the swales.

2.4 Stormwater Quality Control

Stormwater treatment of 70% TSS removal will be provided by a treatment train approach. The treatment train consists of sedimentation within the grass surfaced side slopes of the storage swales followed by filtration through a sand filter.

In the Ministry of Environment Stormwater Management Planning and Design Manual (March 2003) (MOE Manual) provides guidance on design for stormwater quality control. Quality control design is completed with the fundamental understanding that the majority of sediment and particulate pollutants are washed from the site surfaces during minor (frequent) storm events. Section 3.3.1 of the MOE Manual indicates that in most cases, quality control design storms range from 12.5 mm to 25 mm. The MOE Manual also indicates that an alternate approach to the volumetric sizing of stormwater facilities for quality control has been applied in Ontario. The alternate approach is summarized in Table 3.2 *Water Quality Storage Requirements Based on Receiving Waters* which provides the required quality control volume as a function of protection level, SWMP type and impervious level.

In Part 4, the MOE Manual details the design requirements of several types of end of pipe stormwater management facilities. The proposed stormwater management design for quality control will consist of filtration. Design guidance for filtration is provided in Part 4 Section 4.6.7 Filters of the MOE Manual.

As previously indicated, the stormwater management design consists of directing runoff by means of sheet flow to subdrained swales along the east and west sides of the site. The



subdrained swales provide quality control storage and discharge to the roadside ditch at the front of the site. The quality storage swales have been designed to outlet the quality storage volume horizontally through a sand filter and vertically through infiltration. Section 4.6.7 provides the design guidance with respect to the use of a filter as summarized in the table below. A column has been added to indicate how the proposed design conforms to the Criteria.

Design Element	Design Objective	Minimum Criteria	Design Conformance
Drainage Area		< 5 hectares	~ 0.1819 hectares
Pre- treatment	Longevity	Pre-treatment by means of sedimentation chamber, or forebay, vegetated filter strip, swale or oil/grit separator	Pre-treatment by vegetated filteration on grassed side slope of swale.
Storage Depth	Avoid Filter Compaction	Subsurface sand and organic filters: 0.5 m Maximum 1.0 m	Maximum storage depth of 0.6 m
Filter Media Depth	Filtering	Sand: 0.5 m	Filter width 0.5m
Under-drain	Discharge	Minimum 100 mm perforated pipes bedded in 150 – 300 mm of 50 mm gravel	250 mm perforated pipe in minimum 200 mm of 25-50 mm clear stone.
Land use		any land use, often employed for commercial and industrial	light industrial
Volumetric Sizing		provided in Table 3.2 under infiltration. By-pass flows should not occur below a 4 hr 15 mm design event	Quality storage volume sufficient to contain entire volume of a 15 mm storm event before by-pass for the catchment area of each swale
Filter Size		Determined using the Darcy Equation	Determined using the Darcy Equation
Filter Lining	prevent clogging	liner to prevent native material from entering filter	Non-woven geotextile filter clothe used between native material and filter and between filter and clearstone
Overflow / by-pass		required	overflow is provided above the quality storage requirement
Drawdown time	prevent standing water	maximum from 24 to 48 hours 24 hours preferred	Design drawdown time of between 9 and 11 hours

2.4.1.1 Volumetric Sizing and Filter Size

From Table 3.2 under infiltration it was determined that the water quality storage requirement for a 58 percent impervious ratio at an enhanced level of treatment is 31 cubic metres per hectare. Based on a quality storage requirement of 31 cubic metres per hectare and the surface area of the site, the total water quality storage requirement is 5.6 cubic metres. The manual however requires that by-pass does not occur below a 4 hr 15 mm design event. In order to ensure that by-pass would not occur below a 4 hr 15 mm design event, each quality storage swale was designed to accommodate the entire volume of a 15 mm rainfall assuming all of the rainfall originating on the catchment area of each respective swale runs off into the quality storage swale. It is noted that a runoff coefficient of 0.69 indicates that only 69% of the rainfall will result in runoff. Further this design conservatively assumes no discharge through the filter during the 4 hr 15 mm design event.

The MOE Manual indicates that the size of the filter be designed to ensure a specified volume is discharged within a specified time period using the Darcy Equation. The size of the filter and storage volume must be sufficient to ensure that no overflow or by-pass occurs below the 4 hr 15 mm design storm.

The total area contributing to the west swale is 708 square metres and to the east swale is 829 square metres. A 15 mm storm event will result in a runoff volume of 10.6 m^3 in the west swale and 12.4 m^3 in the east swale. The west quality storage swale has a storage volume of 10.8 m^3 below the outlet weir and the east quality storage swale has a storage volume of 13.0 m^3 below the outlet weir.

The proposed filter has been sized based on the space available for the filter. The flow rate through the filter was calculated and the drawdown time was determined based on the volume of the quality storage.

Quality assurance will be provided by filtration through horizontal sand filters located below each quality storage swale. The proposed filters will be constructed with a width of 0.5 metres. The sand used to construct the filter will consist of a septic sand having a percolation rate "T" time of 8 min/cm and a maximum of 3 percent passing the 0.08 millimetre sieve size. This corresponds to a coefficient of permeability of k = 75 millimetres per hour. The sand will be placed as shown in the details on Kollaard Associates Inc. drawing # 210430-GRD will have a depth of 0.5 metres. The filter will be protected with 25-50 mm clear stone. A non-woven geotextile filter fabric (such as Terrafix 270R or an approved alternative) will be placed between the sand and the clearstone and around the clearstone and sand to avoid contamination of the filter sand from the underlying native material and mixing of the filter sand with the clearstone. This fabric offers medium tensile strength at high elongation and good filtration, coupled with high permeability to allow for proper filtration, while holding the filter sand in place as designed. The Terrafix Geosynthetics Inc. specification Sheet can be found in Appendix B.

The flow rate through the sand filter was calculated using Darcy's Equation to be: Q = A k i

Where A = cross-sectional area of filter = 0.35 (height) * 50 (min perimeter Length) = 17.5 m² for the swale along the west side and 0.35 x 60 = 21 m² for swale along the east side. k =coefficient of permeability = 2.1×10^{-5} m/s

i = hydraulic gradient = average head across the filter / flow path across the filter = varies

At a ponding level equal to the overflow over the weir the flow rate through the filter equals West swale:

Q = $17.5 \times 0.000021 \times (0.55)/0.5 = 0.0004 \text{ m}^3/\text{sec}$ East swale Q = $21 \times 0.000021 \times (0.55)/0.5 = 0.0005 \text{ m}^3/\text{sec}$

Additional Calculations are provided in Appendix A.

From initial field investigation done by Kollaard Associates Inc, the underlying soils consist mostly of silty sand, silt or silty clay within the first 1 metre below the ground surface consist of grey brown silty sand having a percolation rate of 15 min/cm. From Ontario Building Code, SB-6 Table 2, the average coefficient of permeability for this type of soil would be expected to be in the range of 1.0×10^{-4} cm/sec.

The flow rate through the bottom of the quality storage subdrained swales would be:

Q = A k i

Where A = combined surface area of the bottom of the clearstone and sand = 100 m^2 for the west swale and 120 m^2 for the east swale.

k =coefficient of permeability = 1×10^{-6} m/s

i = varies = ((h+d)/d) where d is the upper 1.0 m of soil below the storage swale and h is the ponding depth above the bottom of the clearstone and equals

At a ponding level equal to the overflow over the weir the flow rate through the bottom equals West swale:

 $Q = 100 \times 0.000001 \times (0.8+1)/1 = 0.0002 \text{ m}^3/\text{sec}$

East swale

Q = 120 x 0.000001 x (0.8+1)/1 = 0.0002 m³/sec

With a combined flow rate of 0.4 L/s through the filter and 0.2 L/s through bottom of the subdrained swale, the draw down time for the 10.8 m^3 in the west swale would be approximately 9.4 hours and for the 13 m^3 in the east swale would be approximately 10.3 hours.

Since there is not quantity control requirement, the outlet rate from each swale is appropriate to ensure that the swales drain at a sufficient rate to prevent standing water and to ensure sufficient available volume for subsequent storm events.

2.4.1.2 Grey Water from Building

There are no proposed floor drains within the building. As such there is not anticipated to be any grey water generated within the proposed building.

Notwithstanding the current plans, if floor drains are to be installed and grey water is generated from a proposed use within the building, the grey water should be collected within the building in a storage tank below the floor slab of the building. The storage tank will then be emptied by a company licensed to collect, transport and dispose of waste water. As such the interior building use will not contribute flow to the storm water management facility.

2.5 Operation and Maintenance

During winter operation, the predominant sediment load on the storage area will result from sand placed during de-icing salting/sanding of the parking and gravel surfaces of the site and from sand carried onto the site from vehicles. During spring melt, the sediment will be transported towards the storage area. The runoff will be directed over the grasses side slopes of the swales and through the clearstone prior to encountering the filter. Sedimentation within the grassed side slope and through the clearstone will provide pre-treatment reducing the sediment load on the filters.

The subdrained swales should be inspected on a weekly basis and after any rain fall event during and after construction until vegetation is well established. Any areas of erosion or distress should be repaired immediately.

The subdrained swales should be inspected after major storm events and after snow melt in the spring. Water ponding within the upper portion of the clearstone would indicate that the swale and/or subdrain is either partially or completely blocked. If the subdrained swale becomes filled with sediment, the clearstone and subdrain will require maintenance. The



maintenance would consist of excavating the swale and subdrain and either cleaning and returning the cleaned clearstone or replacing the clearstone.

Once the vegetation is well established, the storage areas should be visually inspected on a bimonthly basis and following significant storm events. Any debris should be removed from the storage areas if present.

The grassed side slopes of the swales should be subjected to the same maintenance schedule as the remainder of the grass covered landscaped "lawn" surfaces. That is, the grass should be mowed and cared for as required to maintain a normal healthy appearance. Minimum recommended grass height in the swales is 75 mm.

Removal of accumulated sediment from the grassed storage areas should be conducted when the accumulation of the sediment begins to significantly affect the quality of the grass growth and/or the drainage patterns along the grassed surfaces. The sand filter should be replaced when the drawdown time increases such that there is visible surface ponding above the clear stone more than 1 day after the rainfall event.

If long term ponding occurs within the storage area upstream of the filter, the engineer should be notified. At this point the engineer could make an assessment of the material in the upper portion of the subdrain and filter. If the assessment indicates that the subdrain and filter has become compromised with sediment, the filter will require maintenance.

2.5.1 Winter Operation

The MOE Manual indicates that filters suffer in performance during winter operation due to freezing of the filter medium. As previously indicated, Filters receive runoff from parking areas and roads which are subject to sanding and salting.

The sediment and particulate matter resulting from these sanding and salting operations tend to be coarser in nature and are more prone to sedimentation within the grass surfaces immediately adjacent to swales. As such, during winter operation, the primary quality control mechanism will be storage and sedimentation as opposed to filtration.

3 WATER DEMAND - DOMESTIC

The facility is to be serviced by a drilled well to be located 4 metres from the east property line about 2 metres from the northeast corner of the building. Information regarding the quality and quantity capabilities of this well can be found in the Hydrogeology Report prepared by Kollaard Associates, *Hydrogeological Study 140 Reis Road, City of Ottawa, Ontario, File Number 210430* dated August 13, 2021. This report also contains a copy of the Ministry of Environment Conservation and Parks (MECP) Certificate of Well Compliance.

The water demand is calculated using the information from the sewage system daily design flow and the City of Ottawa Water Distribution Guidelines, 2010. The sewage design flows are provided below, based on the sewage design which was carried out by Kollaard Associates Inc.

Daily sewage design flow:

- Office building, per employee per eight hour shift = 75 Litres/employee/day x 7 = 525 L/day
- Warehouse, per water closet (1) And per loading bay (3) = 950 L/day + 150 L/bay/day x 3 = 1400 L/day
- Total daily design flow = 1,925 litres / day

Since sewage system design is based on the maximum expected daily use, it is equivalent to the Average Daily Demand (ADD). The ADD is based on an eight hour operation schedule (i.e. full day occurs over an eight hour period and not over 24 hours

City of Ottawa calculates the Maximum Hour Demand (MHD) for a commercial or industrial demand to be 1.8 x ADD

ADD = 1925 litres/day x 1 day / 8 hours x 1 hour / 60 minutes = 4.0 litres/minute

 $MHD = 1.8 \times ADD$ $= 1.8 \times 4.0 \text{ litres/minute}$ = 7.2 litres/minute

= 7.2 litres/minute

Alternatively, the City of Ottawa Water Distribution Guideline Section 4.2.8 indicates that the average daily demand for light industrial usage is 35,000 L/gross ha/day. The gross area of the developable area of the site is 0.1819 hectares. ADD = 0.1819 x 35,000 = 6,367 L/day = 4.4 L/min MHD = 4.4 L/min x 1.8 = 7.9 L/min. Since the calculated demand using Section 4.2.8 of the Water Distribution Guideline is greater than the water demand using the sewage design, the average daily demand and maximum hourly demand for the site will be considered to be 4.4 L/m and 7.9 L/min respectively.

The Maximum Hourly Demand for the site based on its proposed use is expected to be about 7.9 litres/minute, compared to the pumping test rate which was 13.7 litres/minute.

The water system shall be pressurized with a submersible well pump, capable of supplying water at a minimum flow rate of about 13.7 litres/minute (3.5 usgpm) and no greater than the recommended pump rate of 6 GPM found in the certificate of well compliance. The pump should be set at a depth of about 83.8 metres aslo as recommended in the certificate of well compliance. The well shall be fitted with a pitless adapter and protrude from the ground at least 400mm. The top of the well casing shall be extended to a minimum elevation of at least 115.63 metres to ensure that it is at least 400 millimetres above the finished grade of 115.23 at the well location. Additionally, the ground surface shall be graded such that it is the highest point on the ground surface within 3 metres radially from the exterior of the well casing and shall ensure that water does not collect or pond near the well head. A seamless 1.25" polyethylene pipe rated at 160psi shall be installed between the well and the building at a depth of at least 2.4m.

3.1 Water Demand – Fire Fighting Supply and Storage

Fire water supply and storage on site is a requirement under Part 3 of the Ontario Building Code. Since the proposed building is under 600 square metres and has a major occupancy of F2/D, the building is considered to be a Part 9 Building with respect to the Ontario Building Code. As such, onsite fire water supply and storage is not required for this site.



4 SANITARY SERVICE

No municipal sanitary services are available at this site.

As per Ontario Building Code (OBC) table 8.2.1.3.B, the daily design sanitary sewage flow for the proposed occupancy is 1,925 litres/day. Sanitary sewage will be disposed of in an onsite Class 4 sewage system with a level IV treatment unit. The onsite system will include a partially raised Type A disposal field preceded by an Ecoflo STB-730PR treatment unit. A sewage system application has been prepared for approval through the Ottawa Septic System Office. Details can be found on the septic design plan prepared by Kollaard Associates.

The septic system design has been submitted to the Ottawa Septic Office for Permit. The septic system design and permit has been added to the report in Appendix C for reference purposes. It is noted that the permit lapses 12 months following the date of issue. As such the permit will be reapplied for with no changes to the original application.

Contribution to the Sanitary Sewer Demand from Floor Drains

There are no proposed floor drains within the building. As such there is not anticipated to be any grey water generated within the proposed building.

Notwithstanding the current plans, if floor drains are to be installed and grey water is generated from a proposed use within the building, the grey water should be collected within the building in a storage tank below the floor slab of the building. The storage tank will then be emptied by a company licensed to collect, transport and dispose of waste water. As such, any potential floor drains within the building will not contribute flow to the sanitary sewer system.

5 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

Revision 1 – September 8, 2022

The owner (and/or contractor) agrees to prepare and implement an erosion and sediment control plan at least equal to the stated minimum requirements and to the satisfaction of the City of Ottawa, appropriate to the site conditions, prior to undertaking any site alterations (filling, grading, removal of vegetation, etc.) and during all phases of site preparation and construction in accordance with the current best management practices for erosion and sediment control. It is considered to be the owners and/or contractors responsibility to ensure that the erosion control measures are implemented and maintained.

In order to limit the amount of sediment carried in stormwater runoff from the site during construction, it is recommended to install a silt fence along the property, as shown in Kollaard Associates Inc. Drawing #210430-ESC Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. The silt fence may be polypropylene, nylon, and polyester or ethylene yarn.

If a standard filter fabric is used, it must be backed by a wire fence supported on posts not over 2.0 m apart. Extra strength filter fabric may be used without a wire fence backing if posts are not over 1.0 m apart. Fabric joints should be lapped at least 150 mm (6") and stapled. The bottom edge of the filter fabric should be anchored in a 300 mm (1 ft) deep trench, to prevent flow under the fence. Sections of fence should be cleaned, if blocked with sediment and replaced if torn.

The proposed landscaping works should be completed as soon as possible. The proposed granular and asphaltic concrete surfaced areas should be surfaced as soon as possible.

The silt fences should only be removed once the site is stabilized and landscaping is completed.

These measures will reduce the amount of sediment carried from the site during storm events that may occur during construction.

6 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the analysis provided in this report, the conclusions are as follows:

SWM for the proposed development will be provided in keeping with the design assumptions used in the approved engineering report for the Reis Business Park.

Quantity Control measures are not required as the post-development level of imperviousness is in keeping with the approved engineering report as interpreted by the City of Ottawa.

A normal level of Quality Control will be achieved by means of vegetative filtration followed by filtration through a sand filter.

Discharge from the site will be conveyed to the roadside ditch in accordance with the Reis Business Park design.

The daily design sanitary sewage flow rate from the proposed development will be 1,925 litres/day. Sanitary sewage will be disposed of in an onsite Class 4 sewage system with a level IV treatment unit.

The facility is to be serviced by a drilled cased well.

During all construction activities, erosion and sedimentation shall be controlled.

We trust that this report provides sufficient information for your present purposes. If you have any questions concerning this report or if we can be of any further assistance to you on this project, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely, Kollaard Associates, Inc.



Steven deWit, P.Eng.

Appendix A: Storm Design Information

Appendix A has been reinserted from the original report dated August 13, 2021 without revision.

- Figure 15-4 of Chapter 15 of the USDA handbook
- Post-Development Runoff Coefficient Calculation And Unrestricted Flow
- Outlet Control Design Sheet West Swale
- Outlet Control Design Sheet –East Swale
- · Sewer Design Sheet



Chapter 15

Time of Concentration

Part 630 National Engineering Handbook



210 Prescott Street, Unit 1 P.O. Box 189 Kemptville, Ontario K0G 1J0 Civil •

Geotechnical •

Hydrogeological •

Inspection Testing •

Septic Systems Grading •

APPENDIX A: STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MODEL Structural • Environmental •

POST-DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF COEFFICIENT CALCULATION AND UNRESTRICTED FLOW

Client: City Wye'd Electric Job No.: 210430 Location: 140 Reis Road September 8, 2022 Date:

TOTAL SITE AREA

Post Dev run-off Coefficient "C"

			5 Ye	ear Event	100 Year Event				
Area (ha)	Surface	Area (ha)	"C"	C _{avg}	"C" x 1.25	C _{100 avg}			
Total	Roof	0.0465	1.00	0.633	1.00	0.687			
0.1819	Asphalt	0.0120	0.90		1.00				
	Gravel	0.0475	0.90		1.00				
	Grass	0.0759	0.20		0.25				

Impervious Ratio

0.58

Post-development unrestricted flow

2 Year Event

Pre Dev.	С	Intensity	Area
2 Year 2.78CIA= 0.65 0.6 L/S	0.63	2.02	0.182
4411	4 4 4 9		,

minute time of concentration for 5 year **Use a 1440

5 Year Event

Pre Dev.	С	Intensity	Area
5 Year	0.63	104.19	0.182
33.4 L	/S		

minute time of concentration for 5 year **Use a 10

Equations:

Flow Equation

 $Q = 2.78 \times C \times I \times A$ Where: C is the runoff coefficient I is the intensity of rainfall, City of Ottawa IDF A is the total drainage area

Notes:

* City of Ottawa Sewer Design Guidelines October 2012 - Section 5.4.5.2.1 ** Post-Development Time of Concentration discussed in the text of the Report

Pre Dev.	C*	Intensity	Area			
100 Year 2.78CIA= 6	0.69 2.04 /S	178.56	0.182			

**Use a 10 minute time of concentration for 100 year *C value multiplied by 1.25 for 100 year event

Kollaard Associates Engineers 210 Presott Street, Unit 1 P.O. Box 189 Kemptville, Ontario KOG 1J0

APPENDIX A: STORMWATER MANA GEMENT MODEL OUTLET CONTROL DESIGN SHEET - WEST SWALE Client: City Wye'd Electric Job No.: 210430 Location: 140 Reis Road

September 8, 2022

Date:

			Draw	Down	Time	(hrs)	0.0	0.0	6 0.7	3 0.5	2 0.2	1 0.6	0 0.7	5 0.7	4 0.8	5 1.0	5 1.1	9 1.3	9 1.7	0.0	
			Draw	Down	Time	(s)	57.425	88.168	2403.16	1936.87	738.472	2189.78	2408.43	2675.58	3009.40	3438.39	4010.02	4809.61	6007.50	0.000	
				Total	Outflow	(L/sec)	56.0	20.2	0.6	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.4	0.3	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.1	
				Total	Outflow	(m ³ /sec)	0.0560	0.0202	0.0006	0.0005	0.0005	0.0005	0.0004	0.0004	0.0003	0.0003	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0001	
0.60 0.62	114.75	/eir			Weir Flow	(m ³ /sec)	0.0554	0.0196	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000			
Weir Weir (m): Coefficient:	Invert (m):	\triangleleft			Head	(m)	0.10	0.05	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Weir Weir (Weir	v			Filter Flow	(m ³ /sec)	0.0005	0.0004	0.0004	0.0004	0.0003	0.0003	0.0003	0.0002	0.0002	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	0.0000	0.0000	
		Filter Flov			Hydraulic	Gradient	1.3	1.2	1.1	1.0	0.9	0.8	0.7	0.6	0.5	0.4	0.3	0.2	0.1	0.0	
					Head*	(m)	0.65	09.0	0.55	0.50	0.45	0.40	0.35	0:30	0.25	0.20	0.15	0.10	0.05	0.00	
		Ę			Infiltration	Rate (m ³ /sec)	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	
		Infiltratio			Hydraulic	Gradient	1.9	1.8	1.8	1.7	1.7	1.6	1.6	1.5	1.5	1.4	1.4	1.3	1.3	1.3	
					Head*	(m)	06.0	0.85	0.80	0.75	0.70	0.65	09.0	0.55	0.50	0.45	0.40	0.35	0.30	0.25	
min/cm mm/hr			Total	Storage	(m3)		15.8	12.6	10.8	9.4	8.4	8.0	7.0	6.0	5.0	4.0	3.0	2.0	1.0	0.0	
er Information 8 75	2.1E-05 0.5	Incremental	Volume in	Subdrain /	Clearstone	(m ³)	0.0	0.5	0.4	0.3	0.4	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	0.0	
Filte Time T = ion Rate =	eability k = of Layer =			/olume in	Swale	(m ³)	3.2	1.3	1.0	0.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Percolatio Percolat	Depth		Bottom	Layer	Area	(m²)	57.0	45.0	35.0	25.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	
i min/cm i mm/hr	s/m		Top	Layer	Area	(m²)	72.0	57.0	45.0	35.0	25.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	
Information 50 3.6	1.0E-06			Layer	Thickness	(m)	0.050	0.050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0.050	0:050	0:050	0.050	0.000	
Infiltration Percolation Time T = Percolation Rate =	Permeability k =					Comments	OVERFLOW	OVERFLOW			bottom of pond	Sand Filter								Outlet of Subdrain	
				Stage,	WSE	Elev (m)	114.85	114.80	114.75	114.70	114.65	114.60	114.55	114.50	114.45	114.40	114.35	114.30	114.25	114.20	

Qweir = 0.66 C B (2 g)^{0.5} H^{1.5}

where:

C = Weir Discharge Coefficient B = Weir Width g = Accel due to Gravity H = Head above weir crest

Civil • Geotechnical • Hydrogeobogical • Inspection Testing • Septic Systems Grading • Structural • Environmental •

Kollaard Associates Engineers 210 Presott Street, Unit 1 P.O. Box 189 Kemptvile, Ontario KOG 1J0

APPENDIX A: STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MODEL OUTLET CONTROL DESIGN SHEET - EAST SWALE Client: City Wye'd Electric Job No.: 210430 Location: 140 Reis Road Date: September 8, 2022

					Draw	Down	Time	(hrs)	0.0	0.0	0.7	0.6	0.2	0.6	0.7	0.8	0.9	1.0	1.2	1.5	1.9	0.0	10.3	
					Draw	Down	Time	(s)	68.794	105.346	2534.000	2047.552	783.009	2330.097	2573.727	2874.251	3254.237	3750.000	4423.963	5393.258	6906.475	0.000	me (hours)	
						Total	Outflow	(L/sec)	56.1	20.3	0.7	0.6	0.6	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.4	0.3	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.1	Draw down ti	
						Total	Outflow	(m ³ /sec)	0.0561	0.0203	0.0007	0.0006	0.0006	0.0005	0.0005	0.0004	0.0004	0.0003	0.0003	0.0002	0.0002	0.0001		
	0.60	114.15		eir			Weir Flow	(m ³ /sec)	0.0554	0.0196	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000				
Weir	Width (m): Coefficient:	Invert (m):		M			Head	(m)	0.10	0.05	00.00	0.00	0.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		
	Weir	Weir					Filter Flow	(m ³ /sec)	0.0006	0.0005	0.0005	0.0004	0.0004	0.0003	0.0003	0.0003	0.0002	0.0002	0.0001	0.0001	0.0000	0.0000		
				Filter Flow			Hydraulic	Gradient	1.3	1.2	1.1	1.0	0.9	0.8	0.7	0.6	0.5	0.4	0.3	0.2	0.1	0.0		
							Head*	(m)	0.65	0.60	0.55	0.50	0.45	0.40	0.35	0.30	0.25	0.20	0.15	0.10	0.05	0.00		
				L			Infiltration	Rate (m ³ /sec)	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0002	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001	0.0001		
				Infiltratio			Hydraulic	Gradient	1.9	1.8	1.8	1.7	1.7	1.6	1.6	1.5	1.5	1.4	1.4	1.3	1.3	1.3		
							Head*	(m)	06.0	0.85	0.80	0.75	0.70	0.65	0.60	0.55	0.50	0.45	0.40	0.35	0.30	0.25		
	min/cm mm/hr	m/s			Total	Storage	(m3)		19.0	15.1	13.0	11.3	10.0	9.6	8.4	7.2	6.0	4.8	3.6	2.4	1.2	0.0		
r Information	8 75	2.1E-05	0.5	Incremental	Volume in	Subdrain /	Clearstone	(m ³)	0.0	0.6	0.5	0.4	0.4	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2	0.0		
Filte	n Time T = ion Rate =	eability k =	of Layer =			Volume in	Swale	(m ³)	3.9	1.5	1.2	0.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
	Percolation	Perm	Depth		Bottom	Layer	Area	(m²)	68.4	54.0	42.0	30.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	50.0		
	min/cm mm/hr	m/s			Top	Layer	Area	(m²)	86.4	68.4	54.0	42.0	30.0	0.09	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0	60.0		
Information	15 3.6	1.0E-06	-			Layer	Thickness	(m)	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:020	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	0:050	000.0		
Infiltration	Percolation Time T = Percolation Rate =	Permeability k =	Depth of Layer =					Comments	OVERFLOW	OVERFLOW			bottom of pond	Sand Filter								Outlet of Subdrain	Veir Flow	
						Stage,	WSE	Elev (m)	114.25	114.20	114.15	114.10	114.05	114.00	113.95	113.90	113.85	113.80	113.75	113.70	113.65	113.60	~	1

Qweir = 0.66 C B (2 g)^{0.5} H^{1.5}

where:

C = Weir Discharge Coefficient B = Weir Width g = Accel due to Gravity H = Head above weir crest

Civil • Geotechnical • Hydrogeobogical • Inspection Testing • Septic Systems Grading • Structural • Environmental •

APPENDIX A: STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MODEL Storm Sewer Design Sheet

> Client: City Wye'd Electric Job No.: 210430 Location: 140 Reis Road Date: September 9, 2022

Revision 1

Storm Sewer Design Sheet (5-yr storm)

International Total Area C										
International Total Area C C C Actual R INDIV ACCUM OF INTER RAINFALL Area TO Total Area C C C C C NDIV ACCUM OF INTENSITY Area TO (na) 0.20 0.70 1.00 (C') 2.78 AR 2.78 AR CONC I I CA1 West Side 0.0744 0.0000 0.0558 0.83 0.16 10.00 104.19 I	PEAK	FLOW	Q (I/s)	17.03	36.38	15.83	23.80		SWALI	
Itchment Total Area C C C Actual R INDIV ACCUM TIME Area FROM TO Total Area C C C Actual R INDIV ACCUM OF OF Area Total Area 0.20 0.20 0.70 1.00 (C1) 2.78 AR 2.78 AR COIC CA1 West Side 0.07148 0.0000 0.0558 0.83 0.16 0.16 10.00 FENTE West Side 0.0744 0.0000 0.0254 0.0490 0.16 0.16 10.00 CA2 East Side 0.0829 0.0353 0.0000 0.0476 0.66 0.15 10.00 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0070 0.0177 0.56 0.15 10.00 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0707 0.0177 0.56 0.15 10.00 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0707	RAINFALL	INTENSITY	-	104.19	104.19	104.19	104.19			
Itelement Total Area C C C Actual R INDIV AcCUM Area TO Total Area C C C C Actual R INDIV ACCUM Area (ha) 0.20 0.70 1.00 (C1) 2.78 AR 2.78 AR 2.78 AR Ca1 West Side 0.0708 0.0150 0.0000 0.0558 0.83 0.16 0.16 DFENTE West Side 0.0744 0.0000 0.0254 0.0490 0.90 0.19 0.35 CA2 East Side 0.0829 0.0353 0.0000 0.0476 0.66 0.15 0.15 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0070 0.0177 0.56 0.08 0.23 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0070 0.0177 0.56 0.08 0.23	TIME	OF	CONC.	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00			
Areal FROM TO Total Area C C C Actual R INDIV Area TO Total Area C C C C Actual R INDIV Area TO (na) 0.20 0.70 1.00 (C') 2.78 AR CA1 West Side 0.07148 0.0150 0.00558 0.83 0.16 DFENTE West Side 0.0744 0.0000 0.0254 0.090 0.90 CA2 East Side 0.0829 0.0353 0.0000 0.0476 0.66 0.15 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0070 0.0177 0.56 0.08 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0070 0.0177 0.56 0.08		ACCUM	2.78 AR	0.16	0.35	0.15	0.23			
Arctan FROM Total Area C C C Actual R Area FROM Total Area C C C Actual R Area (na) 0.20 0.70 1.00 (C') (C') CA1 West Side 0.0744 0.0000 0.0558 0.83 0.90 DFFSITE West Side 0.0744 0.0000 0.0254 0.0490 0.90 CA2 East Side 0.0829 0.0353 0.0000 0.0476 0.66 FFSITE West Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0177 0.56 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0177 0.56		NDIV	2.78 AR	0.16	0.19	0.15	0.08			
Area FROM TO Total Area C <thc< th=""> <thc< th=""> C</thc<></thc<>		Actual R	(.c.)	0.83	0.90	0.66	0.56			
Area FROM Total Area C C Area FOM TO Total Area C C Area TO (ha) 0.20 0.70 0.70 CA1 West Side 0.0744 0.0000 0.0254 0.0000 FFSITE West Side 0.0829 0.0353 0.0000 0.0254 CA2 East Side 0.0492 0.0245 0.0000 0.0254 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0255 0.0000 0.0254		с	1.00	0.0558	0.0490	0.0476	0.0177			
atchment TO Total Area C Area FROM TO Total Area C Area (na) 0.20 0.20 CA1 West Side 0.0744 0.0000 PFSITE West Side 0.0492 0.0245 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 0.0245		ပ	0.70	0.0000	0.0254	0.0000	0.0070		~	
Arcament FROM TO Total Area Area Area Ca1 West Side 0.0708 0.0744 CA2 East Side 0.0744 CA2 East Side 0.0492 FFSITE East Side 0.0492 PFO		ပ	0.20	0.0150	0.0000	0.0353	0.0245		OSED SEWEF	
Area FROM TO Area FROM TO CA1 West Side DFFSITE West Side FFSITE East Side		Total Area	(ha)	0.0708	0.0744	0.0829	0.0492		PROI	
Area FROM Area CA1 West 5 DFFSITE West 5 CA2 East 5 FFSITE East 5		TO		Side	Side	ide	ide			
Area Area Area Area CA1 Area CA1 F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F		ROM		West 5	West 5	East S	East S			
	Catchment	Area	<u> </u>	CA1	OFFSITE	CA2	OFFSITE			

			-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_
		EXCESS	CAPACITY	(I/s)		46.92		20.50			
ALE	MIN	CAPACITY		(I/s)		83.30		44.30			
SW	MIN FLOW	DETPH		(m)		0.15		0.10			
	SHAPE /	SLOPE				Trapazoid	%09.0	Trapazoid	%05.0		
							Sand Filter				
	Controlled	Flow		(I/s)		0.4		0.5			
	Controlled	/Uncontrolled				Controlled		Controlled			
			Q/Qfull			1.64		1.52			
		EXCESS	CAPACITY	(s/I)		-25.99		-13.42			
~			CAPACITY	(s/I)		10.38		10.38			
POSED SEWER			LENGTH	(m)		50.0		50.0			
PRO		PIPE	SLOPE	(%)		0.10		0.10			
		PIPE	SIZE	(mm)		200.00		200.00			
		TYPE	٩	PIPE		PVC		PVC			
		Catchment	Area			West Side		East Side			

 $\label{eq:result} Rainfall Intensity = 998.071/(T+6.053)^{\circ 0.814} \qquad T= time in minutes (City of Ottawa, 5 year storm)$

APPENDIX A: STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MODEL Storm Sewer Design Sheet

City Wye'd Electric 210430 140 Reis Road September 9, 2022 Client: Job No.: Location: Date: Storm Sewer Design Sheet (100-yr storm)

Revision 1

	<u> </u>	3.56 29.56	3.56 54.12	3.56 28.01	3.56 42.89		SWALE	
	ONC.	0.00 178	0.00 178	0.00 178	0.00 178			
	2.78 AR CC	0.17 1(0.30 1(0.16 1(0.24 1(
NUN	2.78 AR	0.17	0.14	0.16	0.08			
Actual R	(.c.)	0.84	0.66	0.68	0.61			
Ċ	1.00	0.0558	0.0000	0.0476	0.0177			
Ċ	0.88	0.0000	0.0490	0.0000	0.0070		2	
c	0.25	0.0150	0.0254	0.0353	0.0245		OSED SEWEF	
Total Area	(ha)	0.0708	0.0744	0.0829	0.0492		PROI	
CT.	0	Side	Side	Side	Side			
-ROM		West	West	East 5	East 5			
Catchment Area F	202	CA1	OFFSITE	CA2	OFFSITE			

			PRO	POSED SEWER	~		ſ			ſ		SW	ALE	
								Controlled	Controlled		SHAPE /	MIN FLOW	NIM	
Catchment	TYPE	PIPE	PIPE			EXCESS		/Uncontrolled	Flow		SLOPE	DETPH	CAPACITY	EXCESS
Area	٩	SIZE	SLOPE	LENGTH	CAPACITY	CAPACITY	Q/Qfull							CAPACITY
	PIPE	(mm)	(%)	(m)	(s/I)	(s/I)			(I/s)			(m)	(I/s)	(I/s)
West Side	PVC	200.00	0.10	50.0	10.38	-43.73	2.85	Controlled	0.4		Trapazoid	0.15	83.30	29.18
										Sand Filter	0.50%			
East Side	PVC	200.00	0.10	50.0	10.38	-32.51	2.70	Controlled	0.5		Trapazoid	0.10	44.30	1.41
											0.50%			
_														

Rainfall Intensity = 998.071/(T+6.053)^{0.0814} T= time in minutes (City of Ottawa, 5 year storm)

Appendix B: Product Information and Certificate of Well Compliance

Appendix B has been reinserted from the original report dated August 13, 2021 without revision.

- · Geotextile
- · Certificate of Well Compliance

Terrafix 270R - Geotextile

Function: Filtration & Drainage.

Terrafix 270R is a needle-punched nonwoven geotextile made of 100% virgin polypropylene staple fibers, which are formed into a random network for dimensional stability. Terrafix 270R resists ultraviolet deterioration, rotting, biological degradation, naturally encountered alkalis and acids. Polypropylene is stable within the pH range of 2-13.

<u>Types of applications for 270R are:</u> Subdrains, French Drains, Foundation Drains, Trench Drains, Blanket Drains.

270R provides good lateral drainage and is suitable for a wide spectrum of soil permeabilities.

Property	ASTM Test Method	Value Metric Units
Typical Geotextile Properties		
 Weight (Typical) 	D 5261	140 g / m² (4.0 oz/sqyd)
 Grab Tensile Strength 	D 4632	445 N
 Grab Elongation 	D 4632	50%
• Tear Resistance	D 4533	200 N
Puncture CBR	D 6241	1320 N
 Permittivity 	D 4491	2.00 sec ⁻¹
Water Flow	D 4491	6095 l/min/m ²
Apparent Opening Size	D 4751	0.300 mm
• U.V. Stability	D 4355	70% @ 500hrs

The information contained herein has been compiled by TAG Ltd. and is, to the best of our knowledge, true and accurate. This information is offered without warranty. Final determination of suitability for use contemplated is the sole responsibility of the user. This information is subject to change without notice. Terrafix is a registered trademark of Terrafix Geosynthetics Inc. Terrafix 04-2018.

CERTIFICATE OF WELL COMPLIANCE



I (Jeremy Hanna) AIR ROCK DRILLING CO. LTD. - DO HEREBY CERTIFY

that I am licensed to drill water wells in the Province of Ontario, and that I have

supervised the drilling of the water well on the property of :	
OWNER: WINCH HOLDINGS	LTD.
Location # 140 REIS ROAD GOD	
LOT: 8 CON: 2 PLAN # 4M-745 ### 1	block 2
Ottawa-Carleton / Geographical Township of West Gre	ton

I CERTIFY FURTHER that, I am aware of the well drilling requirements, the guidelines, recommendations and regulations of the Ministry of the Environment governing well installations in the Province of Ontario, and the standards specified in any subdivision agreement and hydrogeological report applicable to this site and City Standards.

AND DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the said well has been drilled, cased, grouted (cement or bentonite) as applicable and constructed in strict conformity with the standards required.

Signed this 2571 Day of	AY, 2021
Juni	
Jeremy Hanna (T3632)	Air Rock Drilling Co. Ltd. (<u>C-7681</u>)
The Engineer on behalf of the Landown inspected the well and it was constructed in O.Reg 903, this report and the Hydrogeolog grouting requirements.	er set out above, Certifies that he/she has accordance with the specifications in ical Report with regards to easing length and R.A. PASSMORE
PLAR	30 JULE 7/24 000 338
(Engineer)	CE OF

Centre de service

8243, rue Victoria

Client Service Centre

8763 Vintoria Street

Main Name Link Harron Winch Holdings Lid E-mail Address Description Description <th>easurements re</th> <th>corded in:</th> <th>Metric M</th> <th>Imperial</th> <th></th> <th>.9.318400</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Page</th> <th></th> <th>of</th>	easurements re	corded in:	Metric M	Imperial		.9.318400				Page		of
	Vell Owner's I	nformation										
American American American American American Points <	rst Name		Last Name/O	inch Ho	Idinae	tet	E-mail Address				Well by W	Construct ell Owner
Box 502 Stittsville ON K23 146 Ottowe Carloton Ottowe Carloton Ottowe Carloton Ottowe Carloton Stittsville Ottowe Carloton Stittsville Ottowe Carloton Ottowe Carloton Grave & Brown Lineschore Ottowe Carloton Stittsville Ottowe Carloton Ottowe Carloton Stittsville Ottowe Carloton Ottowe Carloton <t< td=""><td>ailing Address (S</td><td>treet Number/Na</td><td>me)</td><td></td><td>J</td><td>Municipality</td><td>Province</td><td>Postal Code</td><td></td><td>Telephone</td><td>No. (inc.</td><td>area cod</td></t<>	ailing Address (S	treet Number/Na	me)		J	Municipality	Province	Postal Code		Telephone	No. (inc.	area cod
Pail Location Concession Concession Paintic Paintics	Box 502	M. 18 M. 18 M. 19 M. 19 M.	terreter a dat to t			Stittsville	ON	K2S	1A6		Constanting of the	
Data Design Control Design Contro Design Control Des	lell Location	ention (Street Nu	mbor/Name)			Townebin		Lot		Concession		
Unit Outside Addition 2006 (Saling Control of Saling Record (Lea Nuclear) Provides Order Control of Saling Record (Lea Nuclear) Def Total Control of Saling Record (Lea Nucle	140 Reis	Road	nber/warne)			West Carleton	1	8		2		
Officerse Output Outp	ounty/District/Mur	nicipality			(City/Town/Village			Provin	nce	Posta	I Code
Multip 18 3 Marca Marca Marca Multip 18 3 19 1 A 21007 191 7388 AM 745 Method 18 3 Marca Convert Marca Convert Marca Marca Marca Sand & Gravel Bound Am 1 Convert Marca Grey & Brown Limestone 06 16 16 Grey & Brown Limestone 06 106 204 200 Crey & Brown Limestone 06 106 204 200 Crey & Brown Limestone 06 106 106 204 200 Crey & Brown Limestone 00 106 10 10 10 204 204 200 Dest Stell (100 Type of Seart Liad Volume Bland 100 10	Ottawa	Carleton	No	orthing		Carp	ot Number		Other	агю		
	NAD 8 3	10 472	007	50170		ARE 745	ot Number		BI	mf.	C	
America Colour Most Common Material Other Materials General Description Description Grey & Brown Limestone 10 105 294 300 Grey & Brown Limestone 105 294 300 Grey & Brown Limestone 105 294 300 Grey & Brown Limestone 105 294 300 Description Voim Pigger 105 294 300 Description Construction 10.82 10 <	verburden and	Bedrock Mater	ials/Abando	onment Se	aling Reco	ord (see instructions on th	ne back of this form)		102		140.23	6
Sand & Gravel Houders 0 f 6 Grey & Brown Limestone 106 f 24 Grey & Brown Limestone 106 f 24 Grey & Brown Limestone 204 f 200 f Grey & Brown Limestone 204 f 200 f Corey & Brown Limestone 204 f 200 f Corey & Brown Limestone 204 f 200 f Zi / 12 / Next core at 10.02 12 / 0 Bentonite slury 4.2 10.22 Zi / 12 / Next core at 10.02 14 rs - core of the tot of region of tot tot	eneral Colour	Most Com	mon Material		Oth	ner Materials	Gen	eral Description	1		From	th (mat)
Grey & Brown Limestone 10 10 105 204 300 Grey & Brown Limestone 204 300 300 300 Grey & Brown Limestone 204 300 300 300 Depth Set at (20) Type of Selant Libed Volume Pages Method of Well Tried Teating Results of Well Tried Teating 22 / 12 Need Comment and Type of Selant Libed Volume Pages Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Watch care to Time With the Comment and Type of Selant Libed Time Type of Selant Libed			Sand	& Grave	el	+ Boulder	rs				0 (16 '
Grey & Brown Limestone 106 284 Grey & Brown Limestone 204 300 Grey & Brown Limestone 204 300 Depth Set at Log0 Type of Setant Used (distantial and Type) Method Setant Used (method Set at Log0 Results of Meth Yeld Tasarge 22 12 Neat corrent 10.92 12 Neat corrent 10.92 12 Neat corrent 10.92 12 O' Bentonth slurry 4.2 Method of Construction Well Use Pump Intale set at GO 2 22.3 2 12 Method of Construction Well Use Outmont of the Hole of t	Grey & Bro	MD	Limes	stone							16	105
Grey & Brown Limestone 294 300 Dech Set at (CD) Annular Space Provide State of Well Yield Testing 22 / 12 / Neal Construction Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing 22 / 12 / Neal Construction Well Use One. cpc/f Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Construction Well Use One. cpc/f Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Construction Construction Well Use One. cpc/f Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Construction Record Well Use One. cpc/f Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Construction Record Construction Record Construction Record State of Well Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Provide State of Well Yield Testing Construction Record Construction Record Construction Record State of Construction Record State of Construction Record State State of Construction Record State State of Constructio	Grey & Bro	wn .	Limes	stone					w 4		105	294
Annula Annula Space Daph Set at (20) Type of Selamin Lived Woll Yield Teating 22 / 12 / Nest coment 10.82 12 / 0 Bertonite slumy 4.2 Method of Construction Well Use Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Method of Construction Pump in Selamin Selaming Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Method of Construction Pump in Selaming Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Method of Construction Pump in Selaming Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Method of Construction Pump in Selaming Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Method of Construction Pump in Selaming Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Image of Selamin Lived Method of Construction Pump in Selaming Selamin Construction Image of Selaming Image of Selaming Method of Construction Record Cash Method Of Method Selaming Image of Selaming Image of Selaming Image of Selaming Method Of	Grey & Bro	ND.	Limes	stone							294	300
Depth Set at (model / provide / pro								*			_	
Results of Well Yield Testing Depth set (non- pent et (non- 2 / 12 / Nest cernert Type of Sealant Used Volume Placed (Case and stand the Well Yield Testing Concernert 12 / 0 / Bentonite slurry 4.2 12 / 0 / Bentonite slurry 4.2 Method of Construction Well Use Colsman Construction Optimize Construction Well Use Colsman Construction Optimize Construction Well Use Colsman Construction Optimize Construction Well Use Construction Construction Optimize Construction Well Use Construction Record Construction Record Construction Record Construction Record Construction Record Construction Record Construction Record Status of Well Construction Record												
Results of Well Meld Testing Depth Set at (no) Type of Sesant Used Order Sort at (no) Results of Well Meld Testing 22 / 12 / Neat corrent 10.82 12 / 0 / Bentonite slurry 4.2 Method of Construction Well Use Colspan="2">Results of Well Meld Meld Meld Meld Meld Meld Meld M												
Annular Space Results of Well Yield Testing Depth Set at (not well Yield Testing The Accord Type) Well Yield Testing Resource of Well Yield Testing 22 / 12 / 0 Bertonite slumy 4.2 Annular Space The Status of Well Yield Testing The Well Yield Testing 22 / 12 / 0 Bertonite slumy 4.2 Annular Space The Well Yield Testing The Well Yield Testing 21 / 12 / 0 Bertonite slumy 4.2 The Well Yield Testing The Well Yield Testing Well Construction Used Open Heads of all (Well Yield Testing The Yield Testing The Yield Testing Well Construction Used Open Heads Open Heads The Yield Testing The Yield Testing Pumpis plant well of of Derived Well Yield Testing Open Heads Open Heads The Yield Testing The Yield Testing Participation Open Heads Derived Well Yield Testing The Yield Testing The Yield Testing Participation Open Heads Derived Well Yield Testing The Yield Testing The Yield Testing Participation Open Heads Derived Well Yield Testing The Yield Testing The Yield Testing Test Heis												
Annular Space Results of Well Yield Testing Upper Set at (mD) Type of Sealant Used Volume Pigeed 12 / 12 / Neat cement 10.92 12 / 0 / Bentanite slurry 4.2 Method of Construction Other is sold? Method of Construction Public Cale and table set at (CD) 2 / 22.3 Method of Construction Public Developing Public Cale Tool Public Developing Public Cale Tool Public Developing Public Developing Public Developing Status of Well Developing Status of Well Developing Status of Well Developing Developing Diversion Record Casing Diversion Record Developing Diversion Record Casing Diversion Reco								1911 - 1914 - 1914				
Depth Set Inf@ Type of Sealari Used Volume Piged 22 12 12 Nest cornert 10.92 23 0 Bentonite slurry 4.2 Method of Construction Used 0 17 1 24 12 0 Bentonite slurry 4.2 Method of Construction Well Use 0 17 1 14 24 10 Construction Well Use 0 1 17 1 14 24 22.3 2 14 17 1 14 2 22.3 2 14 Colls Tool Openhold Openhold Openhold Openhold Openhold Openhold 0			Annular	Space				Results of W	ell Yiel	ld Testing		
22 12 12 Next Corrent 10.92 12 0 Bentonite slumy 4.2 Method of Construction 0 10.92 11.17 1 11.17 Method of Construction 0 0 0 10.92 12.2 11.17 1 1	Depth Set at (m	D	Type of Sea (Material and	alant Used		Volume Placed	After test of well yield	, water was:	Dr	Water Lours	R	ecovery Water Leve
12 / 0 Bentonite slumy 4.2 Method of Construction	22' 12	/ Neat c	ement	id type)		10.92	Other, specify	Not-teste	(min)	(mA)	(min)	(m/ft)
Lei Burner, Starty Via Method of Construction Well Use Cable Tool Burnerd Cable Tool Construction Record - Caasing Cable Tool Construction Record - Screen Cable Tool <td>121 0</td> <td>Bento</td> <td>nite slumv</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>42</td> <td>If pumping discontinu</td> <td>ed, give reason:</td> <td>Eevel</td> <td>10'1"</td> <td></td> <td>169</td>	121 0	Bento	nite slumv			42	If pumping discontinu	ed, give reason:	Eevel	10'1"		169
Method of Construction Well Use Cable Tool Bernond Develoating Bernodveloatin Develoatin			nie statty						1		. 1.	15
Method of Construction Well Use 280 Method of Construction Barnord Well Use Construction Barnord Barnord Construction Barnord Barnord Derivation Construction Barnord Derivation Construction Barnord Derivation Construction Barnord Derivation Construction Construction Barnord Derivation Construction Construction Construction Construction Construction Record Construction Construction Construction Construction Record Construction Construction Co							Pump intake set at (n		2	22.3		* 15
Method of Construction Well Use Order Solution Cohe Tool Deamon Point Deamon Point Deamon Point Deamon Point Deamon Point Deamon Point Solution Point Solution Point Solution Point Solution Point Solution Point Solution Solu							666					
Cable food Cable	Method of						Pumping rate (//minet	(PM)	3	27.2	3	151
Redure (Revense) Dinking Disking Test Hole Monitoring Main consistion Disking	Cable Teal	Construction			Well Us	e reigi Naturad	Pumping rate (Vmire)	SPM)	3	27.2	3	151
Weil Procussion Drift, specify industrial Other, specify industrial Other, specify 10 67.9 10 11 India Open Hole OR Material Calumanced, Famely Calumanced, Calu	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio	Construction Diamond nal) Jetting		blic mestic	Well Us Comme	e rcial Not used al Dewatering	Pumping rate (Vminet) 6 Duration of pumping		3	27.2	3	151
Date: specify Construction. Record - Casing Status.of Well Indide Barneting Gewanized, Floredus Valie Depth (rff) Provide and the specify Indide Barneting Gewanized, Floredus Valie Depth (rff) Provide and the specify Indide Barneting Gewanized, Floredus Valie Depth (rff) Provide and the specify Indide Gewanized, Floredus 188 +2 / 22 / 300 If flowing give rate (trinivGPM) 15 76.3 15 11 Indide Gewanized, Floredus 188 +2 / 22 / 40 Image: Specify Image: Specify 30 118 30 68 Image: Gewanized, Specify Construction. Record - Screen Depth (rnff) Proom To Proom Image: Specify	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse)	Construction		olic mestic estock ration	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol	e crial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning	Pumping rate (Vminct 6 Duration of pumping <u>hrs</u> + 0 Final water level and	min	3 4 5	27.2 32 36.7	3 4 5	151 147 143
Inside Warder Barneter (Grow Docks, Fueld, Steel Weil (Galvanized, Fineldas, (Grow Docks, Fueld, Steel) Weil (Galvanized, Fineldas, (Grow Docks, Fueld, Steel) Depth (GD) (Galvanized, Fineldas, (Grow Docks, Fueld, Steel) Depth (GD) (Galvanized, Fineldas, (Grow Docks, Fueld, Steel) Prom To Peocramended pump depth (GD) (Peocramended pump rate (Grow Docks, Fineld, Steel) 20 92.2 20 92.2 20 92.5 0 40 1188 +21 22 Peocramended pump depth (GD) (Printic Steel) Peocramended pump rate (Wrint Galvanized, Steel) 118 30 118 30 68 0 1188 +21 22 300 Observation and/oned, Poice (Construction Record - Screen (Construction Record - Screen (Mrite Record - Screen (Mrinterecord - Screen (Construction Record - Scree	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Boring Air percussion	Construction	Live	olic mestic estock gation ustrial	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol Cooling	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning	Pumping rate (l/ming) 6 Duration of pumping <u>1 hrs + 0</u> Final water level and 169 ⁴ ("	min of pumping (n@)	3 4 5 10	27.2 32 36.7 57.9	3 4 5 10	151 147 143 126
Dammeter (Carly Corrects, Plassic, Steel) From To Replacement Well Test Hole 0 44 Steel 188 +2 / 22 / 300 Recharge Well 0 40 140 40 40 40 0 40 140 40 40 40 40 0 40 140 40	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Porning Ail percussion Other, specify	Construction Diamono nal) Jetting Driving Digging USEED	E Pub Con Live Img Indu	blic mestic estock gation ustrial ustrial ter, specify _	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol Cooling	e cial Dewatering e Air Conditioning	Pumping rate (l/minct 8 Duration of pumping <u>1</u> hrs + 0 Final water level and 169 ⁴ (" If flowing give rate (l/m	min of pumping (rea)	3 4 5 10 15	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3	3 4 5 10 15	151 147 143 126 109
Image: Steel 188 +2 ' 22 ' Image: Steel 30 118 30 118 30 18 30 118 30	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Boning Ail percussion Other, specify	Construction	ecord - Casi	blic mestic estock ation ustrial ler, specify _ ing Depth	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol Cooling	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status. of Well Water Supply	Pumping rate (l/mind) Pumping rate (l/mind) Buration of pumping hrs + Final water level and 189 [°] (" If flowing give rate (l/m Recommended pumping)	min of pumping (ma) hin/GPM)	3 4 5 10 15 20	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2	3 4 5 10 15 20	151 147 143 126 109 94.
Vice 100 12 12 100 12 12 100 12 12 100 12 12 100 12 12 100 12 12 100 12 12 100 12 12 100 12 100 12 12 100	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Porting Ail percussion Other, specify Inside Diameter (Cabva (Canva)	Construction	ecord - Casi Wall	olic mestic estock gation ustrial er, specify _ Ing Depth From	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol Cooling (note: the second	e cicial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status of Well Replacement Well Text Well	280 Pumping rate (l/minct 6 Duration of pumping <u>1</u> hrs + <u>0</u> Final water level end <u>169' ("</u> If flowing give rate (l/m Recommended pump	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) 280	3 4 5 10 15 20 25	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106	3 4 5 10 15 20 25	151 147 143 126 109 94
Order Other mode 222 Sud Other water atom Monitoring Hole Alteration S0 158 50 158 50 158 50 158 50 169	Cable Tool Rotary (Reverse) Pening Ait percussion Other, specify Inside Cable Concert Cable Cable Concert Cable Ca	Construction	ecord Casi	blic mestic estock pation ustrial ustrial er, specify _ <u>ing</u> Depth From	Well Us Comme Municipe Test Hol Cooling To To 22	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status. of Well Attraction Supply Replacement Well Test Hole Recharge Well	Pumping rate (l/minct Pumping rate (l/minct B Duration of pumping <u>1</u> hrs + <u>0</u> Final water level end 169' (" If flowing give rate (l/m Recommended pump Recommended pump (mincted pump	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30	151 143 143 126 109 94. 81 88.
Construction Record - Screen Construction Outdade Material Material Depth (m/R) Abandoned, Insufficient Supply Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, ofter, specify Other, specify Other, specify Material Stot No. From To Other, specify Other, specify Material Other, specify Mater Quality Abandoned, ofter, specify Model at Depth Kind of Water: Fresh Untrested O' 22 / 73741 Minister O' Contractor Material Multipipality Contractor's Licence No. (m/R) Gas Other, specify Well Contractor's Licence No. Ministery Use Only Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Siness Name of Well Contractor C/ 7681 Oncess [Street Number/Name] Municipality ON Po	Cable Tool Rotary (Convention Rotary (Reverse) Pening At proussion Other, specify Inside Inside Concre Concre Concre Concre Concre	Construction	ecord Casi Wall Thickness (onf) 188	bilc mestic estock pation ustrial ter, specify _ ing Depth From +2'	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol Cooling To 22 (200	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status of Well Replacement Well Recharge Well Dewatering Well	280 Pumping rate (l/minct 6 Duration of pumping <u>1</u> hrs + <u>0</u> Final water level end 169 ' ('' If flowing give rate (l/m Recommended pump (l/mincted pump (l/mincted pump 5	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) o depth (m@) 280 rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40	151 147 143 126 109 94.1 81 68.1
Construction Record - Screen Abandoned, Instituction Record - Screen Outside inneter (Please, Galvarized, Steel) Stot No. Depth (m/t) Abandoned, Poor Water Quelity Abandoned, other, specify Please provide a map below following instructions in the bock. An abandoned, other, specify Water Details Hole Diameter 105 (mOb) Gas Other, specify 224 (mOb) Gas Other, specify 224 (mOb) Gas Other, specify 224 (mOb) Gas Other, specify 31898.2016 Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Siness Name of Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Siness Name of Well Contractor Municipality Robard Pranktown Road Municipality Niness Name of Well Contractor Business E-mail Address ON Postal Code Business E-mail Address ON Postal Code Business E-mail Address ON None of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) Patra Address 71338822170 Hanna, Jeremy Address	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poring Ail percussion Other, specify Jiameter (Galva Concre C	Construction Diamono nal) Diating Diating Digging Digging Construction R Hole OR Material nized, Fibreglass, ste, Plastic, Steel) el m Hole	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (onf) - 188	blic mestic estock gation ustrial er, specify ing Depth From +2 { 22 {	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hold Cooling To 22 (300 (e cial Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status of Well Replacement Well Recharge Well Dewatering Well Observation and/or Monitoring Hole	280 Pumping rate (l/minct 8 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + 6 Final water level end 189 ' ('') If flowing give rate (l/minct) Recommended pump (/minct) 5 Well production (l/minit	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) o depth (m@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40	151 147 143 126 109 94.0 81 68. 47.0
Map of Well Location Map of Well Location Dutside Material Materia	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Ponto All percussion Orner, specify Inside Convention Calva Convention Conv	Construction	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (cm)	blic mestic estock ation ustrial er, spectly ing Depth From +2 (22 /	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status. of Well Replacement Well Test Hole Recharge Well Dewatering Well Observation and/or Monitoring Hole (Construction)	280 Pumping rate (l/mind) 8 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + 9 Final water level end 169 ' 1 '' If flowing give rate (l/mind) Recommended pump: (I'mind) 8 9 <td>min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (m@) 280 · · ·</td> <td>3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50</td> <td>27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156</td> <td>3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50</td> <td>151 147 143 126 109 94. 81 68. 47. 27.</td>	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (m@) 280 · · ·	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50	151 147 143 126 109 94. 81 68. 47. 27.
Material (minit) Stot No. Depuil (minit) Abandoned, other, specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Specify Image: Spe	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Pring Ail percussion Offer, specify Jameter (Galva Concr Concon Concr Con	Construction	ecord Casi (m) 1000 1000 1000 Wall Thickness (cm) 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 20	blic mestic astock gation ustrial er, spectfy _ Depth From +2 ' 22 '	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status of Well Atter Supply Replacement Well Becharge Well Dewatering Well Observation and/or Monitoring Hole Atteration (Construction) Abandoned, Insufficient Supply	280 Pumping rate (l/mind) ê Duration of pumping	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) o depth (m@) o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 (60	151 147 143 126 109 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10 ^f
Water Details Hole Diameter ter found at Depth Kind of Water: Fresh Untested Depth (mO) Diameter 105 (mO) Gas Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify 294 (mO) Gas Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify 294 (mO) Gas Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify (m/th) Gas Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify (m/th) Gas Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify Depth (mO) (m/th) Gas Other, specify Other, specify Depth (mO) Gas (m/th) Gas Other, specify Depth (mO) Contractor's Licence No. Air Rock Drilling Co. Ltd. Cr681 Comments: 3/4 HP 5 5 GPM SET AT 289 FEET Vince Postal Code Business E-mail Address Ministry Use Only ON KOA 220 air-rock@sympatico.ca Ministry Use Only Information package Vince 10 Date Package Delivered Aud	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Pontig All percussion Order, specify Inside Concer Con	Construction Construction Diamonc Diamonc Diamonc Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Hole OR Material Construction R Constructi	ecord - Scre	blic nestic astock astock ation ustrial er, specify Depth From +2 ' 22 '	Well Us Comme Municipi Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (e cial Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning & Replacement Well & Dewatering Well & Deservation and/or Monitoring Hole & Alteration & Construction) & Abandoned, Insufficient Supply & Abandoned, Poor Water Country	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt) 6 Duration of pumping 1	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) o depth (m@) 2 80 prate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 82.2 106 118 140 156 169 ⁴	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160	151 143 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10 ⁽
Water Details Hole Diameter ter found at Depth Kind of Water: Fresh Untested Depth (m ^O) Diameter 105 (m ^O) Gas Other, specify Other, specify Well Contractor specify Comments: Municipality Municipality Municipality Municipality Municipality Date Package Delivered Ministry Use Only Vince Postal Code Business E-mail Address Municipality Date Package Delivered Municity Use Only Telephone No. (inc. area code) <	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poning Ail percussion Offer, specify Calva Concre Concre Calva Concre Concre	Construction Construction Diamono Diamono Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel)	Pub Gon Live Ing Indu Oth ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (onf) 2 188 ecord - Scre Slot No.	blic mestic estock ation ustrial er, specify pepth From +2 { 22 7 22 7	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol Cooling To Cooling To 22 (300 (To	e cial Dewatering e Dewatering & Air Conditioning & Air Conditioning & Air Conditioning & Air Conditioning Status of Well Beplacement Well Beplacement Well Dewatering Well Deservation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, Insufficient Supply Abandoned, other, Construction	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt) 6 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + Final water level end 169 ' ('') If flowing give rate (l/mingt) Recommended pump (l/mingt) Recommended pump (l/mingt) 5 Well production (l/mingt) 5 Vell production (l/mingt) 1 9 1 9 1 9 1	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) o depth (m@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 eH10cc	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 ⁴	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160	151 143 126 109 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10.
Water Details Hole Diameter ter found at Depth Kind of Water: Fresh Untested Depth (mm) Diameter 105 (mm) Gas Other, specify Depth (mm) Diameter Or 22 / 7744 284 (m/m) Gas Other, specify Diameter Or 22 / 7744 Or Diameter 284 (m/m) Gas Other, specify Diameter Or 22 / 7744 Or Diameter (m/ft) Gas Other, specify Diameter Or 22 / 7744 Diameter Or Diameter (m/ft) Gas Other, specify Diameter Or 22 / 7744 Diameter	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Ponng Ail percussion Offer, specify Carva Concret Concret Carva Concret Co	Construction Construction Diamono Construction R Construction R Construction R Construction R Construction R Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel)	ecord - Scre Slot No.	blic mestic estock ation ustrial er, spectfy pepth From +2 { 22 ' pepth From	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (Io Invito	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status of Well Beater Supply Replacement Well Beater Supply Replacement Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Hole Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, other, specify	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 8 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + 9 Final water level end 169 ' ('') If flowing give rate (l/mingt) Recommended pump (/mingt) 5 Well production (l/mingt) 5 Disinfected? No	min of pumping (n@) nin/GPM) o depth (n@) o depth (n@) o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 eill Loce	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 [']	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160	151 147 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 10. 27. 10.
Water Details Bole Diameter Bole Diameter Bole Diameter Inter found at Depth Kind of Water: Fresh Untested Depth (mm) Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2">Colspan="2" 294 (m/(0) Gas Other, specify Depth (mm) Colspan="2" 294 (m/(0) Gas Other, specify Colspan="2" Colspan="2" Well Contractor and Well Technician Information inters of Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Municipality Municipality Municipality Municipality Municipality ON KOA 220 air-rock@sympatico.ca Telephone No. (inc. area code) Name of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) Hanna, Jeremy Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Paning Ail porcussion Orier, specify Convertion Conve	Construction Diamonc nal) Diating Digging USEE Construction R Hole OR Material ren Hole Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel)	ecord - Scre	blic mestic estock ation ustrial er, specify _ peptin From +2 ' 22 ' 22 '	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (To	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status of Well Status of Well Replacement Well Caservation and/or Monitoring Well Observation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, Insufficient Supply Abandoned, Oper Water Quality Abandoned, Other, specify Other, specify	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 6 Duration of pumping 1 final water level and	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (m@) o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 ⁴	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160	151 147 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10!
105 (m@) Gas Other, specify From To (cm@) 294 (m/@) Gas Other, specify 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 294 (m/@) Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 105 (m@) Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 10 Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 10 Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 10 Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 10 Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 10 Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 74'' 10 Gas Other, specify 22 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 22 ' 76'' 10 Gas Other, specify 21 ' 300 G'' 0 ' 21 ' 76'' 10 Gas Other, specify 0 ' 27 ' 76'' 0 ' 21 ' 76'' 10 Gas Municipality Comments: 34 HP ' 5 GPM SET AT 289 FEET Vince None of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) 0 ate Package Delivered Ministry Use Only 10 Gass22170 Hanna, Jeremy Hanna, Jeremy Y ' 2021 M Coto D'' 23 5 5 1 5 <td>Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poning All percussion Orter, specify Control Con Control</td> <td>Construction Diamonc nal) Diating Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Rele Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel)</td> <td>ecord - Scre</td> <td>blic mestic astock ation ustrial er, spectfy _ Depth From +2 ' 22 ' een Depth From</td> <td>Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (To To</td> <td>e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status. of Well Replacement Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Observation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, other, specify Other, specify</td> <td>280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 6 Duration of pumping 1 1 Pinal water level end 169 ' ('') If flowing give rate (l/mingt) Recommended pump (//mingt) B Well production (l/mingt) Disinfected? No Please provide a mage</td> <td>min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate</td> <td>3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60</td> <td>27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 82.2 106 118 140 156 169⁴</td> <td>3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160</td> <td>151 143 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10!</td>	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poning All percussion Orter, specify Control Con Control	Construction Diamonc nal) Diating Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Rele Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel)	ecord - Scre	blic mestic astock ation ustrial er, spectfy _ Depth From +2 ' 22 ' een Depth From	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (To To	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status. of Well Replacement Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Observation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, other, specify Other, specify	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 6 Duration of pumping 1 1 Pinal water level end 169 ' ('') If flowing give rate (l/mingt) Recommended pump (//mingt) B Well production (l/mingt) Disinfected? No Please provide a mage	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 82.2 106 118 140 156 169 ⁴	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160	151 143 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10!
ter found at Depth Kind of Water: Fresh Untested 0 ' 22 ' 774' 294 (m/① Gas Other, specify 2 ' 300 G'' ter found at Depth Kind of Water: Fresh Untested 2 ' 300 G'' (m/th) Gas Other, specify 2 ' 300 G'' Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Siness Name of Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Siness Name of Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Municipality Richmond Vince Postal Code Business E-mail Address ON KDA 220 Business E-mail Address Information package Delivered Y Y 2021 M CDS 2 BUSINES Y Y 2021 M CDS 2 BUSINES Y Y 2021 M CDS 2 BUSINES Address S States Y Y 2021 M CDS 2 BUSINES Y Y 2021 M CDS 2 BUSINES Address S States Y Y 2021 M CDS 2 BUSINES Y Y 2021 M CDS	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poning All percussion Offer, specify Canadian C	Construction Construction Diamono Construction R Construction R Construction R Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel) Water Det Kind of Water	ecord - Scre Slot No.	blic nestic astock	Well Us Comme Municipi Test Hold Cooling To 22 (300 (To 22 (300 (To H	e cial Dewatering e Dewatering & Air Conditioning & Ater Supply Replacement Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Deservation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, Poor Water Construction) Abandoned, other, specify Other, specify Other, specify Diameter	280 Pumping rate (l/minct 6 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + Final water level end 169 ' ('') If flowing give rate (l/minct) Recommended pump: (//minct) 5 Well production (l/minct) Disinfected? XOB Please provide a main	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (m@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169' attion	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160	151 143 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10 ⁽⁾
Image: Address (Street Number/Name) 22'300'6'' Well Contractor and Well Technician Information Siness Name of Well Contractor Well Contractor's Licence No. Air Rock Drilling Co. Ltd. C7681 Images Address (Street Number/Name) Municipality Vince Postal Code ON K0A 2ZO air-rock@sympatico.ca Well Contractor.ca Telephone No. (inc. area code) Name of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) B138892170 Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poring Conersection Cone	Construction	ecord - Scre Slot No.	blic mestic estock ation ustrial er, spectfy pepth From +2 ' 22 ' 22 '	Well Us Comme Municipa Test Hold Cooling To 22 (300 '	e cial Dewatering e Status of Well Status of Well Status of Well Replacement Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Deservation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, plor Hourd Quality Abandoned, other, specify Other, specify Deblameter (mmD) Construction	Pumping rate (l/mingt Pumping rate (l/mingt B Duration of pumping <u>1</u> hrs + <u>0</u> Final water level end <u>169 ' 1 ''</u> If flowing give rate (l/mingt Recommended pump (l/mingted pump (l/mingted pump (l/mingted pump Disinfected? No Please provide a ma	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 ⁴	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 (60)	151 143 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10.
(m/ft)	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poring Context (Reverse) Poring Context (Carly Convention Context (Carly Convention Context (Carly Convention Context (Carly Convention Control Convention Control Convention Control Convention Control Convention Control Convention Conventio	Construction	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (cm) - 188 ecord - Scre Slot No.	blic mestic estock ation ustrial er, specify ing Depth From +2 ' 22 ' 22 ' Been Depth From	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (To Image: Second Sec	e cial Dewatering be Monitoring & Air Conditioning & Air Conditioning & Air Conditioning & Air Conditioning Status of Well Gestater Supply Replacement Well Test Hole Recharge Well Dewatering Well Observation and/or Monitoring Hole Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, other, specify Other, specify Other, specify Other, specify	Pumping rate (Viming Pumping rate (Viming 1 hrs + _0 Final water level end u 169 ' ('' If flowing give rate (Viming Recommended pump (Viming Give rate (Viming Recommended pump (Viming Give rate (Viming 5 Well production (Viming 5 Disinfected? No Please provide a ma	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169' attion	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160	151 147 143 126 94. 81 68. 47.1 27. 10!
Well Contractor and Well Technician Information siness Name of Well Contractor Well Contractor's Licence No. Air Rock Drilling Co. Ltd. C 7681 Siness Address (Street Number/Name) Municipality Richmond Municipality Richmond 3/4 HP 5 GPM SET AT 289 FEET Vince Postal Code Nume (NOA) 220 Business E-mail Address ITelephone No. (inc. area code) Name of Well Technician (Last Name) Hanna, Jeremy Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Convention Rotary (Reverse) Porting Context percussion Context percussion Context percussion Contract percent Contract	Construction	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (or 2 .188 ecord - Scre Slot No.	blic mestic astock ation ustrial er, specify	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (Image: State of the state of	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Status of Well Status Status	Pumping rate (Viming Pumping rate (Viming 1 hrs + Final water level end 169 ' 1 ''' If flowing give rate (Viming Recommended pumping (Viming EAA) Well production (Viming Disinfected? No Please provide a main No Please provide a main Conf R	Map. of Williams	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 3 20 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160 160	151 147 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10 ⁽⁾
Siness Name or Well Contractor Well Contractor's Licence No. Air Rock Drilling Co. Ltd. C 7681 Siness Address (Street Number/Name) Municipality Richmond Vince Postal Code Nume Business E-mail Address ON KOA 2ZO Infelephone No. (inc. area code) Name of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) B138382170 Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Porting Stat percussion Other, specify Control C	Construction Construction Diamono Diagong Construction R Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel) Water Dett Kind of Water as Other, spe th Kind of Water as Other, spe	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (orf) - 188 ecord - Scre Slot No.	blic mestic astock ation ustrial er, specify Depth From +2 ' 22 ' 22 ' een Depth From From	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (To Image: State of the state of	e cial Not used al Dewatering be Monitoring & Air Conditioning Status of Well Status of Well Status of Well Case Supply Replacement Well Case Vell Costruction Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Other, specify Other, specify Cote Diameter To Diameter Com Dia	Pumping rate (l/mingt B Duration of pumping <u>1</u> hrs + <u>0</u> Final water level end <u>169 ' (''</u> If flowing give rate (l/m Recommended pump (l/mingtotal pumping) Well production (l/mindtotal Disinfected? No Please provide a ma	PM) - min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (m@) 2 80 rate P depth (m@) 2 80 rate Map. of We p below following	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 3 20 7 40 156 169 20 7 40 156	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160 160	151 143 143 126 94. 81 68. 47. 10 ⁽
Vince Postal Code Business E-mail Address ON KOA 2ZO Business E-mail Address inference of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poing Ail percussion Offer, specify Carlor Carl	Construction Construction Diamono Diagong Construction R Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel) Water Det Kind of Water asOther, spe Kind of Water asOther, spe Weil Contractor	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (orf) - 188 ecord - Scree Slot No. ails - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh	blic nestic astock ation ustrial er, specify Peptin From +2 ' 22 ' 22 ' een Depth From From	Well Us Comme Municipi Test Hold Cooling To 22 (300 (To 22 (300 (From H Dept From	e cial Dewatering bewatering Air Conditioning Status of Well Beater Supply Replacement Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Deservation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, other, specify Deter, specify Dete	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 8 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + Final water level end 169 ' 1 ''' If flowing give rate (l/mingt) Recommended pump: (l/mingt) Recommended pump: (l/mingt) Disinfected? XOE Please provide a main	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 0 5 5 7 9 2 2 5 7 9 7 6.3 9 2.2 106 118 140 156 169 4 4 0 1 5 7 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160 50 160 8 40 50 160	151 143 126 106 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10 [']
Vince Postal Code Business E-mail Address ON KOA 2Z0 Business E-mail Address information Telephone No. (inc. area code) Name of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Poing Ail percussion Outside Carl	Construction Construction Diamono Diamono Diagono Construction R Construction R Construction R Material Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel) Water Det Kind of Water as Cother, spe th Kind of Water as Cother, spe Contractor Weil Contractor Weil Contractor Weil Contractor Con Lind	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (orf) - 188 ecord - Scree Slot No. ails - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh - Cify -	blic nestic astock	Well Us Well Us Comme Municip Test Hel Cooling To 22 (300	e cial Dewatering e Status of Well Generation Construction Constructio	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 8 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + 9 Final water level end 169 ' 1 '' If flowing give rate (l/mingtive rate (l/mingtiv	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 attion work the l E	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160 50 160 8 A Z	151 143 143 126 94. 81 68. 47.1 27. 10.
Telephone No. (inc. area code) Name of Well Technician (Last Name, First Name) Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Portig All percussion Orter, specify Convertion C	Construction Construction Diamono Diagong Construction R Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel) Water Det Kind of Water as Other, spe th Kind Ki	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (orf) - 188 ecord - Scre Siot No. ails - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Fresh cify - Tand Well 1 me)	blic mestic astock ation ustrial er, specify _ pepth From +2 ' 22 ' een Depth From Pepth From Uptested	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (To Image: State of the state of	e cial Dewatering be Monitoring Air Conditioning Status of Well Air Conditioning Status of Well Air Conditioning Status of Well Dewater Supply Replacement Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Deservation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, other, specify Dote Diameter (mmD) Diamete	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 6 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + Final water level end 169 ' 1 ''' If flowing give rate (l/mingtive rate (l/mingtingtive rate (l/mingtive rate (l/mingtive rate (l/mingtiv	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 3 140 156 169 4 4 100 156	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160 160 160	15 14: 14: 12: 10: 94. 81 68. 47. 27. 10:
138382170 Hanna, Jeremy	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Paning Ail percussion Orner, specify Ail percussion Orner, specify Ail percussion (Galva Concer 2 4 5 5 6 Concer 2 4 7 5 5 6 Concer 2 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5 7 5	Construction Construction Diamono Diagong Construction R Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel) Water Dett Kind of Water as Other, spe th Kind of Water As Other, spe th Kind Kind Kind Kind Kind Kind	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (or 67 .188 ecord - Scre Slot No. ails : Fresh (cify : Fresh (cify : Fresh (cify : Fresh (cify : r and Well 1 me) Business (blic mestic astock ation ustrial er, specify ing Depth From +2 ' 22 ' 22 ' Been Depth From From Comparison From Comparison C	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 f 300 f To 22 f 300 f To Dept From Informati Wei Municipal Municipal	e cial Not used al Dewatering e Status of Well Status	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 8 Duration of pumping 1 final water level and <	Map of Williams	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 20 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160 160	15 14 14 14 12 10 94 81 68 47. 27. 10 27
Bateniújork Cameleted ac I	Cable Tool Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Conventio Rotary (Reverse) Porting All percussion Offer, specify Convention Conventi	Construction Construction Diamono Diagong Construction R Digging Construction R Hole OR Material Construction R Material Galvanized, Steel) Water Det Kind of Water as Other, spe th Kind of Water as Other, spe th Kind	ecord - Casi Wall Thickness (orr - Casi (orr - C	blic mestic astock ation ustrial er, specify _ peptin From +2 ' 22 ' 22 ' een Deptin From Peptin From Composition	Well Us Comme Municipal Test Hol Cooling To 22 (300 (To Informati Pept From Informati Wei C Murity Informati Wei C Murity ress K@symp. ast Name, I	e cial Not used al Dewatering be Monitoring & Air Conditioning & Air Conditioning Status of Well Replacement Well Test Hole Recharge Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Dewatering Well Deservation and/or Monitoring Hole Alteration (Construction) Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Abandoned, Poor Water Quality Other, specify	280 Pumping rate (l/mingt 8 Duration of pumping 1 hrs + Final water level end 169 ' 1 ''' If flowing give rate (l/mingt) Recommended pump: (l/mingt) Recommended pump: (l/mingt) 9 Nell production (l/mingt) 9 1000	min of pumping (n@) in/GPM) o depth (n@) 2 80 o rate CELA Map.of Wr p below followin O 8 PM GPM SET / ackage Delivere	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80	27.2 32 36.7 57.9 76.3 92.2 106 118 140 156 169 ation ucont of the E E Ro E	3 4 5 10 15 20 25 30 40 50 160 160 160 25 30 40 50 160	15 14 14 12 10 94 81 68 47 27 10 0 10 0 10 0

Appendix C: Sewage System Design

Ottawa Septic Bureau des System Office septiques o	**COMMERCIAL** **COMMERCIAL** 20 - 141
Star Star Star Star Star Star Star Star	OTTAWA
Address of property: 140 Reis Contact for pickup: Scott Dir	Township:OSGHUN-GLO-FIT-CUM-NEP-GOU-RID-KAN-TOR
INFO	RMATION FOR OWNER/APPLICANT
 system can be approved for use (ad inspections). Inspections must be req Inspection fax request form (al As-built components and draw Copy of the approved applicati Approved Part 8 permit 2x cop 	In the Aminimum of two inspections are required before your proposed sewage ditional inspections may be required for clay soils/bedrock and/or re- uested in writing. Please see attached: I inspections MUST be requested in writing) ing form ion and schedule pages ies: Copy 1: APPLICANT + Copy 2:Plans Examiner ** Agent Deliver Direct To City
may be renewed only once for a pe - No person shall make a material of document or other information on th and obtaining the authorization of th	change or cause a material change to be made to a plan, specification, the basis of which a permit was issued without notifying, filing details with the Chief Building Official. (Building Code Act 1992, c.23, s.8(12))
Source	Sustan Dentit Contaction Date
Jewa	ge System Permit Construction Requirements
Sewa Sewa	the system Permit Construction Requirements the per issued Approval) inspection is required. The total contact area must be properly prepared. conditions prior to importing leaching bed fill. the permit construction request is placed over the septic tank and leaching s required. Prior to any inspection request, the following must be submitted: is-built drawings" — see attached form tem is engineered th bills for all Filter Media types of septic systems c stone, where applicable t for treatment unit installed

......

Ottawa Septic Bureau des systèmes System Office septiques d'Ottawa

Inspection Request Form

Complete and fax to: 613-692-1507 or e-mail: septic@rvca.ca

Date Submitted		Septic File Number:	1		
Civic Address		sophie i ne itumber.	1		
	□ Osgoode □ Cumberland □ Go	ulbourn 🗆 Torbolton 🗆] Nepean		
Former Township	□ Huntley □ Rideau □ Glo	Ducester D Fitzrov	Kanata 🗖 Ottau		
Property Owner					
Section B. Requestor I	nformation				
Name of Requestor		Phone Number:	1		
E-mail		Fax Number:			
I am the (check one)	□ Installer □ Engineer □ Proper	tv Owner			
Section C. I am Reques 1 st – Subgrade (If required - check one):	ting the following:	3rd - Final G	Grade Inspection		
□ Scarification	Refer to attached:	Noto: Topsoil	must be smalled		
Clay Seal	As-Built Components Page	unless winter (conditions exist		
Subgrade	As-Built Drawing	at Director's di	scretion		
	Engineers Letter				
	Filter Media Bills	All deficiencies	s must be		
	Grain Size Analysis	addressed from	 addressed from installation 		
	Maintenance Agreement	report			
•	C ESA Permit Number:				

□ Re-inspection - 1 st call	Re-inspection Re	equest – 2 nd call	
	Note: Re-inspection Please provide payn	fee applies on reque	sts for same deficiency – w
	Card Type:	□ Mastercard	□ Visa
	Card Number:		Expiry:
	Cardholder Name:		
Notes/Comments		1	
Plazea Noto:	1		

Please Note:

3-5 business day turn around for inspections

OSSO file will be given to inspector upon receipt of this request form

PRIORITY will be given to requests that have septic file/permit numbers

Submit	Reset	Print
Submit	Reset	Print

Ottawa Septic Bureau des systèmes System Office septiques d'Ottawa

0-----

SEPTIC PERMIT NO.

AS-BUILT COMPONENTS

(required prior to installation inspection)

Elevations of installed system must be supplied with this report (in reference to the TBM). Exact size and location of all structures, well(s) and system(s) and its components must be shown (including neighbouring lots).

Manufacturer	Name of owner:
concrete polyethylene cother	Installer Signature:
Filter: 🗆 no 🛛 yes make	License Number:
Treatment: Make	Date of Installation:
Unit: Model	Civic Address or Legal Description of Property:
Diameter of pipes mm/inches	
Make of pipes:	
Ends: Capped Canterconnected	Township
Number of runs: m	Pump Systems:
Length of runs: m	Volume discharge rates:/15min
Filter media:	Alarm location:
Amount Purchased: kg	Dimension of Pump Chamber:
Date Purchased:	Height of Float Switch:
Supplier:	Grease Interceptor:
Grain/size analysis by:	no ves Size
Analysis dated:	Location:

*Grain Size Analysis and weight bills must be supplied with this report.

All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or used in any form without the prior written permission of the copyright holder.



AS-BUILT DRAWING



Kollaard Associates Engineers Street Unit 1

SEPTIC FILE # 20-161 Civil · Geotechnical · Structural - Environmental -Hydrogeology ·

File # 200247

(613) 860-0923

Fax (613) 258-0475 www.kollaard.ca info@kollaard.ca

Date: April 9, 2020

Kemptville, Ontario

Attention:

PO Box 189

KOG 1J0

Mr. Terry Davidson, P.Eng Rideau Valley Conservation 3889 Rideau Valley Drive Manotick, ON K4M 1A5

210 Prescott Street Unit 1

Proposed Sewage System

140 Reis Road Lot 8, Conc. 2 West Carleton (Huntley) City of Ottawa

COMMERCIAL

Owner: Winch Holdings Ltd

Dear: Mr. Davidson

Please find attached the onsite septic system application package for the above noted client and property.

Included in the package are the: Ontario Building Code Forms Relevant Schedules **Relevant Drawings**

Yours Sincerely,

Kaleb Lakew, P.Eng.



Professional Engineers Ontario

Authorized by the Association of Professional Engineers Ontario to offer Professional Engineering Services

Ottawa Septic System Office Bureau des systèmes EEER IC Application for a Permit to Construct or Demolish This form is authorized under subsection 8(1.1) of the Buildian Control Ś

Application Number:				
		Permit Number (if e	different):	
Date received:		Roll number:		
		Ron Humber.		
	V			
Application submitted to:	OTTAWA SEPTIC	SYSTEM OFFICE		
	(Name of municipality, uppe	er-tier municipallity, board	d of health or conserv	vation authority)
A. Project information				
Building number, street name:			Unit number:	Lot/con.
140 I	Reis Road			8/2
Mont Carleter (Huntley)	Postal code:	Plan number/olher	description	
Project value est. \$		Area of work (m ²)		
		Area of work (m)		
B. Purpose of application				
New Addition to	an existing building	Alteration	/ Dem	olition Conditional
construction		repair		Permit
Proposed use of Building		Current use of Bu	uilding	
Light Industrial Buil	ding			
Description of proposed work				
	On-Site S	Septic System		
C. Applicant	On-Site S	Septic System	Authorized and	int of Owner
C. Applicant	On-Site S Applicant is	Septic System	Authorized age	ont of Owner
C. Applicant Last name	On-Site S Applicant is First name	Septic System	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso	ont of Owner
C. Applicant Last name Street address	On-Site S Applicant is First name	Septic System	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number:	ociates Inc.
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescut St.	Septic System	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1	ociates Inc.
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail	int of Owner
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number	int of Owner bciates Inc. Lot/con. Info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613)	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number	int of Owner bclates Inc. Lot/con. Info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613)	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number	int of Owner bclates Inc. Lot/con. info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613)) First name	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number	int of Owner bclates Inc. Lot/con. Info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613) First name	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number nership Winch Hold	int of Owner bclates Inc. Lot/con. Info@kollaard.ca *
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name Street address	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613)) First name Box 502	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number nership Winch Hold Unit number:	Info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name Street address PO Municipality	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613)) First name Box 502 Postal code:	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts Province	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number winch Hold Unit number: E-mail	Info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name Street address PO Municipality Stittsville	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613)) First name Box 502 Postal code: K2S 1A6	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts Province ON	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number Winch Hold Unit number: E-mail	Info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name Street address PO Municipality Stittsville Telephone number	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613) First name Box 502 Postal code: K2S 1A6 Fax	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts Province ON	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number Winch Hold Unit number: E-mail Cell number	Info@kollaard.ca
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name Street address PO Municipality Stittsville Telephone number 613-831-4462	Applicant is Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: K0G 1J0 Fax (613) First name Box 502 Postal code: K2S 1A6 Fax	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts Province ON	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number Winch Hold Unit number: E-mail Cell number	int of Owner bclates Inc. Lot/con. Info@kollaard.ca * lings Ltd Lot/con.
C. Applicant Last name Street address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name Street address PO Municipality Stittsville Telephone number 613-831-4462	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: KOG 1J0 Fax (613) First name Box 502 Postal code: K2S 1A6 Fax	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts Province ON	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number Winch Hold Unit number: E-mail Cell number	int of Owner bclates Inc. Lot/con. info@kollaard.ca * lings Ltd Lot/con.
C. Applicant Last name ' Sireet address Box 189, 2 Municipality Kemptville Telephone number (613) 860-0923 D. Owner (if different from applicant Last name Street address PO Municipality Stittsville Telephone number 613-831-4462	Applicant is First name ' 210 Prescott St. Postal code: KOG 1J0 Fax (613) First name Box 502 Postal code: K2S 1A6 Fax	Septic System Corporation or parts Province ON 258-0475 Corporation or parts Province ON	Authorized age nership Kollaard Asso Unit number: 1 E-mail Cell number Winch Hold Unit number: E-mail Cell number	int of Owner bclates Inc. Lot/con. info@kollaard.ca * lings Ltd Lot/con.

Ε.	Builder (optional)	BECEIVE		00	-14		
as	t name	Fire Oil the	Corporation or partner	ship (fr appl	icable)	2	
Stre	eet address	MAIN		Unit numt	ber:	Lot/con.	
Mur	nicipality	FER TO Postal code:	Province	E-mail			
Tele	aphone number	Fax		Cell numb	er		
F. 1	Tarion Warranty Corporation	n (Ontario New Home V	Varranty Program)				-
i.	Is proposed construction for a ne Home Warranties Plan Act? If n	ew home as defined in the 0 o, go to section G.	Ontario New	a	Yes	u	No
ii.	Is registration required under the	Ontario New Home Warran	nties Plan Act?	0	Yes	D	No
iii.	If yes to (ii) provide registration	number(s):					
G.	Required Schedules						
i.	Atlach Schedule 1 for each indiv	idual who reviews and take	s responsibility for design a	ctivilies			
ii.	Attach Schedule 2 where applica	tion is to construct on-site	install or repair a sewage su	vstem			
H.	Completeness and complian	nce with applicable law	l	Stell.			
	Division C of the Building Code (owner or aurthorized agent, all a application and required schedul Payment has been made of all for	the application is made in the pplicable fields have been of pplicable fields have been of es, and all required schedu ses that are required, under	he correct form and by the completed on the les are submitted).		Yes		No
	resolution or regulation made un	der clause 7(1)(c)of Building	g Code Act, 1992, to be	×	Yes		No
11	resolution or regulation made un paid when the application is made	der clause 7(1)(c)of Building le.	g Code Act, 1992, to be	X	Yes		No
11.	resolution or regulation made un paid when the application is made This application is accompanied the applicable by-law, resolution Code Act, 1992	der clause 7(1)(c)of Building le. by the plans and specificat or regulation made under c	g Code Act, 1992, to be lions prescribed by the lause 7(1)(b) of Building	X	Yes	0	No
11. 11.	resolution or regulation made un paid when the application is made This application is accompanied the applicable by-law, resolution Code Act, 1992 This application is accompanied	der clause 7(1)(c)of Buildin le. by the plans and specificat or regulation made under c by the information and doc	g Code Act, 1992, to be lions prescribed by the lause 7(1)(b) of Building unnents prescribed by-	X	Yes	0	No
11. 111.	resolution or regulation made un paid when the application is made This application is accompanied the applicable by-law, resolution <i>Code Act, 1992</i> This application is accompanied law, resolution or regulation made which enable the chief building of construction or demolition will co	der clause 7(1)(c)of Buildin le. by the plans and specificat or regulation made under c by the information and doc e under clause 7(1)(b) of th ffical to determine whether ntravene any applicable law	g Code Act, 1992, to be lions prescribed by the lause 7(1)(b) of Building uments prescribed by- the Building Code Act, 1992 the proposed building, v.	X X	Yes Yes Yes	-	No No
II. III. IV.	resolution or regulation made un paid when the application is made This application is accompanied the applicable by-law, resolution <i>Code Act, 1992</i> This application is accompanied law, resolution or regulation made which enable the chief building of construction or demolition will co The proposed building, construct applicable law.	der clause 7(1)(c)of Buildin, le. by the plans and specificat or regulation made under c by the information and doc e under clause 7(1)(b) of th ffical to determine whether ntravene any applicable law tion or demolition will not co	g Code Act, 1992, to be lions prescribed by the lause 7(1)(b) of Building suments prescribed by- ue Building Code Act, 1992 the proposed building, v.	2 2 2 2 2 2	Yes Yes Yes Yes	-	No No No
II. III. IV.	resolution or regulation made un paid when the application is made This application is accompanied the applicable by-law, resolution <i>Code Act, 1992</i> This application is accompanied law, resolution or regulation made which enable the chief building of construction or demolition will co The proposed building, construct applicable law.	der clause 7(1)(c)of Buildin, le. by the plans and specificat or regulation made under c by the information and doc e under clause 7(1)(b) of th ffical to determine whether ntravene any applicable law tion or demolition will not co	g Code Act, 1992, to be lions prescribed by the lause 7(1)(b) of Building uments prescribed by- the Building Code Act, 1992 the proposed building, v.	2 2 2 2 2	Yes Yes Yes Yes		No No No
ii. iii. iv.	resolution or regulation made un paid when the application is made This application is accompanied the applicable by-law, resolution <i>Code Act, 1992</i> This application is accompanied law, resolution or regulation made which enable the chief building of construction or demolition will co The proposed building, construct applicable law.	der clause 7(1)(c)of Buildin, le. by the plans and specificat or regulation made under c by the information and doc e under clause 7(1)(b) of th ffical to determine whether ntravene any applicable law tion or demolition will not co Kaleb Lakew, P.J.	g Code Act, 1992, to be lions prescribed by the lause 7(1)(b) of Building suments prescribed by- the proposed building, v. ontravene any Eng.	IX IX IX declare th	Yes Yes Yes Yes	0	No No No

τ

Use one form for each indian	CANAJ	030	SEP	SCHEDULE	1: Designer Information
A. Project information	MAR	lakes responsib	inty for design activities	with respect to the p	rojeci.
Building number, street name				Unit number:	Lot/con.
	140 Reis Ro	oad			8/2
West Carleton (Hunti	ey)	al code:	Plan number/other d	lescription	
Individual who reviews a	d takes respo	nsibility for d	esign activities		
lame			Firm	1250-1500 MINE 100 - 540	
Kaleb Lak	ew, P.Eng.			Kollaard Associa	tes Inc.
Bo	x 189, 210 Pre	escott St.		1	
Municipality	Post	al code:	Province	E-mail	
Kemptville	Fav	KOG 1J0	ON	Coll number	@kollaard.ca
(613) 860-0923		(613)	258-0475	Ceir number	
C. Design activities undertai	ken by individu	al identified i	n Section B. [Build	ing Code Table 3.	5.2.1 of Division C]
C House	0	HVAC - Hou	use	Building S	Structural
Small Buildings	a	Building Ser	vices	Plumbing	– House
Large Buildings		Detection, L	ighting and Power	Plumbing	 All Buildings
Complex Buildings		Fire Protecti	on	Image: On-site S	ewage Systems
Declaration of Designer	(-l-h l-h 0				
D. Declaration of Designer	Caleb Lakew, P	.Eng.	declar	e Ihat (choose one a	s appropriate):
D. Declaration of Designer	Kaleb Lakew, P	Eng.	declar	e Ihal (choose one a	s appropriate):
D. Declaration of Designer	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar	.Eng. the design work	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in	re Ihal (choose one a stered under subsect n Ihe appropriate clas	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories.
Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. I ar CIN:	.Eng. ihe design work n qualified, and	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, ii	re Ihal (choose one a stered under subsect n the appropriate clas	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories.
Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN:	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for (Building Code, I ar CIN:	. Eng. the design work n qualified, and	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in	re Ihal (choose one a slered under subsect n Ihe appropriate clas —	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories.
Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN:	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suilding Code. I ar CIN:	.Eng. the design work n qualified, and	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in	e Ihal (choose one a stered under subsect n Ihe appropriate clas	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories.
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suilding Code. I ar CIN:	.Eng. the design work m qualified, and he design work	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the pe Building Code	e Ihal (choose one a stered under subsect n the appropriate clas	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of isses/categories. y as an "other
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Individual B	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suilding Code. I ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN:	.Eng. the design work m qualified, and the design work f Divison C of th	on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the ne Building Code.	e Ihal (choose one a stered under subsect n the appropriate clas	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of isses/categories. y as an "other
Declaration of Designer I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer* under s Individual B Basis for ex	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suilding Code. I ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN:	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work of Divison C of the istration:	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in the firm is registered, in the firm is registered, in the firm is registered.	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate clas 	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of isses/categories. y as an *other
D. Declaration of Designer	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suilding Code. I ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emption from regi	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work of Divison C of the istration:	on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code.	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate clas 	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories. y as an "other
D. Declaration of Designer	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suilding Code. I ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emption from reg	.Eng. the design work n qualified, and the design work of Divison C of the istration: a renistration ar	on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code.	te that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate clas appropriate categor appropriate categor	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories. y as an "other
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer' under s Individual B Basis for ex Basis for ex	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emption from reg is exempt from the emption from regi	.Eng. the design work n qualified, and the design work of Divison C of the istration: e registration and qui-	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code.	e Ihal (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate clas 	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of ses/categories. y as an "other y as an "other Code.
Declaration of Designer Declaration of Designer I eview and take Divison C of the I Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex CI The design work Basis for ex	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emption from reg is exempt from the	.Eng. he design work n qualified, and he design work if Divison C of the istration: e registration and qua-	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code.	te that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class 	s appropriate): iion 3.2.4. of sess/categories. y as an "other y as an "other Code.
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex El The design work Basis for ex certify that:	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emption from reg is exempt from the	.Eng. he design work n qualified, and he design work if Divison C of the istration: e registration and qua- istration and qua-	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code.	te that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class 	s appropriate): iion 3.2.4. of ises/categories. y as an "other y as an "other Code. ssional Engineer
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex E The design work Basis for ex certify that: I. The information cont: L have submitted this	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emplion from reg is exempt from th emption from regi alined in this scher	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work if Divison C of the istration c of the istration and quality but is true to the the knowledge a	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code.	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class 	s appropriate): lion 3.2.4. of sessicategories. y as an "other gas an "other Code.
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex EX The design work Basis for ex certify that: 1. The information cont: 2. I have submitted this	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suilding Code. I ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emption from reg is exempt from th emption from regi ained in this scher application with th	.Eng. he design work n qualified, and he design work f Divison C of th istration: e registration ar stration and qua- bule is true to th he knowledge a	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code. diffication requirem alification: we best of my knowledge nd consent of the firm	te that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class appropriate category ments of the Building Licensed Profe	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of ssesicategories. y as an "olher Code.
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex E The design work Basis for ex certify that: I. The information cont: 2. I have submitted this	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN:	.Eng. he design work n qualified, and he design work f Divison C of th istration: e registration ar stration and qua- dule is true to th he knowledge a	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code. diffication requirem alification: we best of my knowledge ind consent of the firm	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class appropriate category ments of the Building Licensed Profe	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of ssesicategories. y as an "olher Code.
D. Declaration of Designer I I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex Individual B Basis for ex Certify that: I. The information cont. I. The information cont. I. The information cont. I. The vertify that: I. The information cont. Date Date	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suitiding Code. 1 ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. c CIN: emption from reg is exempt from th emption from regi ained in this scher application with th	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work if Divison C of the istration: a registration ard stration and quality dule is true to the he knowledge a	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code. Ind qualification requirem alification: we best of my knowledge nd consent of the firm Signature of	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class appropriate category e appropriate category in the Building Licensed Profe	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories. y as an "olher Code. ssional Engineer
Declaration of Designer I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex Control The design work Basis for ex certify that: 1. The information cont: 2. I have submitted this Mould Date Note:	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN:	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work if Divison C of the istration: a registration ard stration and quality dule is true to the he knowledge a	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code. Ind qualification requirem altification: we best of my knowledge nd consent of the firm Signature of	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class 	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories. y as an "olher Code. ssional Engineer
Declaration of Designer I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex I The design work Basis for ex certify that: 1. The information cont: The submitted this August Date Nole: 1. For the purpose if this form, "in	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN:	.Eng. he design work in qualified, and he design work if Divison C of th istration: e registration and qua- stration and qua- dule is true to th he knowledge a "person" referred des Schoeder	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the ne Building Code. Ind qualification requirem alification: we best of my knowledge nd consent of the firm Signature of to in Clause 3.2.4 7(1):0. C	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class appropriate category hents of the Building Licensed Profe	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of sses/categories. y as an "olher Code. ssional Engineer
Declaration of Designer I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex C The design work Basis for ex certify that: 1. The information cont: 2. I have submitted this Date Note: 1. For the purpose if this form, "in all other persons who are exempt 2. Schedule 1 is not required to b	Caleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t suitiding Code. 1 ar CIN: responsibility for t ubsection 3.2.5. o CIN: emption from regi ained in this scher application with th CIN: application with CIN: application with th CIN: application with th CIN: application with th CIN: application with CIN	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work if Divison C of the istration: e registration and qua- stration and qua- stration and qua- the knowledge a "person" referred der Subsections 3 der of a license. to	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the he Building Code. Ind qualification requirent alification: we best of my knowledge nd consent of the firm Signature of Signature of a 3.2.5 of Division for more of a consent of the firm	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class appropriate category hents of the Building Licensed Profe	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of isses/categories. y as an "other Code. Issional Engineer 5.1. Of Division C, and assued by the Ontario
Declaration of Designer I I review and take Divison C of the E Individual B Firm BCIN: I review and take designer" under s Individual B Basis for ex I The design work Basis for ex Certify that: I. The information cont: Date Note: I. For the purpose if this form, "in all other persons who are exempt 2. Schedule 1 is not required to bo Association of Architects. Schedul	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN:	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work if Divison C of the istration: e registration and quality istration and qu	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the ne Building Code. Ind qualification requirent alification: we best of my knowledge nd consent of the firm Signature of Signature of 0.2.4 and 3.2.5 of Division for somporary license, or a certi of by a holder of a license 1	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class appropriate category hents of the Building Licensed Profe	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of isses/categories. y as an "other Code. Issional Engineer 5.1. Of Division C, and ssued by the Ontario nse to practice, or a
Declaration of Designer	Kaleb Lakew, P (print name) responsibility for t Building Code. 1 ar CIN:	.Eng. the design work in qualified, and the design work if Divison C of the istration: e registration and quality istration and qu	declar on behalf of a firm regi the firm is registered, in and am qualified in the ne Building Code. Ind qualification requirent alification: we best of my knowledge nd consent of the firm Signature of Signature of 1.2.4 and 3.2.5 of Division for somporary license, or a certi of by a holder of a license t ngineers of Ontario.	e that (choose one a stered under subsect in the appropriate class appropriate category hents of the Building Licensed Profe Distance C Article 3.2 C filcate of authorization, is to practice, a limited lice	s appropriate): ion 3.2.4. of isses/categories. y as an "other Code. Issional Engineer 5.1. Of Division C, and ssued by the Ontario nse to practice, or a

.

Use one form for each individual who read	ws and takes respon	SCHED stollity for design activi	ULE 2: Sewage Syst ties with respect to the pr	em Installer Information oject.
A. Project information				
Building number, street name:	Ter		Unit number:	Lot/con.
Municipality	Reis Road	Plan number/ath		8/2
West Carleton (Huntley)		Fian numberrotin	er description	
B. Sewage system installer				
Is the installer of the sewage system engagemetrying sewage systems, in accordance	ged in the business of with Building Code Ar D No (C	f constructing on-site, i ticle 3.3.1.1, Division (Continue to Section E)	nstalling, repairing, servic ?? 図 Installer unl (Conting)	ing, cleaning or known at time of application nue to Section E)
C. Registered installer information (where answer to I	B is "Yes")		
Name			BCIN	
Street address			Unit number:	Lot/con.
Municipality	Postal code	Province	E-mail	
Telephone number	Fax	Cell number		
D. Qualified supervisor information	(where answer to	section B is "Yes")	
Name of qualified supervisor(s)			BCIN	
E. Declaration of Applicant:				
Kaleb La	akew, P.Eng.		declare that:	
 I am the applicant for the permit owner shall submit a new Schedu OR I am the holder of the permit to c installer is known. I certify that The information contained in thi If the owner is a corporation or Apple 4/2000 	to construct the seware le 2 prior to construct construct the sewage s schedule is true to t partnership, I have as	age system. If the insta ion when the installer i system, and am submi the best of my knowled uthority to bind the corr Signate	aller is unknown at time o s known; tting a new Schedule 2 n gen portation or parthership wre of applicant	f application, the

i.

Ottawa So System O	eptic Bureau des s ffice septiques d'C	RVCA R ystèmes MAR REE BCIT Propos	ECEIVED 2 3 2020 EDULE 4 sed Services	Do not Compl Permit No Revision No Date	OTTAWA
r. Engineered X	Vee		2. Water Supply	Brananad	
<i>n</i>	No		~	Existing	
3. Type of work pro	posed		4. Type of well		
х	New Installation			Dug/bored/Stand	point well
	Replacement		x	Drilled well	
	Alteration			Municipal	
				Other	
5. Residential Sew	age Design Flow Info	a.	6. Sewage Design	Flow for Other Occu	ipancies
Bedrooms		_	Design Flow	1925	L/day
House (floor area)			Detail sewage flow	calculations:	
		_m ²			
People					
Total Fixture Units					
		(Schedule 8)			
Residential Flow					
		_L/day			
7. Type of System					
	Treatment Unit		Ecoflo STB-730P	R	
	Class 2 - Leaching I	Pit		Class 4 - BMEC I	Bed
	Class 3 - Cesspool			Cheer Duiller	Fully Raised
	Class 4 - Shallow B	uried Trench			Partially Raised
					In-ground
	Class 4 - Trench				inground
		Fully Raised		Class 4 - Type A	Bed
		Partially Raised		entre d'antipert	Fully Raised
		In-around		×	Partially Raised
		in ground		<u>^</u>	In-ground
	Class 4 - Filter Medi	ia			
		Fully Raised		Class 4 - Type B	Bed
		Partially Raised		261	Fully Raised
		In-ground			Partially Raised
					In-ground
				Class 5 - Holding	Tank
				Tank/Treat Unit/F	ump Cham ONLY
				Effluent Filter / Ri	sers ONLY

.

Kollaard Associates

File 200247

•	Ottawa Si System O	cptic Bureau des sy Ifice septiques d'C	R.V.C.A. V AstèmesMAR 2 Detawa	3 2020 CHEDULE 5	Do not Comple Permit No Revision No Date	20-141
			Sewag	ge System Details		
Тур	e of System		Type 'A' B	ed ~ Partially Raised		(Schedule 4)
Sep	otic / Holding	4800) Litres	Ecoflo STB-730P	R	
Sep	otic Tank Efflue	nt Filter	Yes			
Tre	atment Unit -	Make & Model Number of Units	8	Ecofio STB-730 1	PR	
Ref	er to Typical Dr	awing		Type 'A' Bed ~ Partial	ly Raised	
Mar	ntle information					
		Native or imported =	15 m in	N/A	direction(s)	
		Slope Subgrade		None	% slope direction(s)	
Site	to be Scarified	l (If in Clay)	NO	Yes / No		
Cla	y Seal Required	d (If in bedrock)	NO	Yes / No		
Min	imum Required	Contact Area			m ² required	
Pun	np(s) required			Yes		
Spe	cified discharg	e rate required	(136	L/15min	
		Note: Alarm required	for all pumping	systems		
	Trench Bed	- Length of Distributi	on Pipe		m	
		 Proposed diameter 	of Tile		mm	
		- Loading Area			m²	
	Filter Bed	- Stone			m²	
		- Sand			m²	
		- Filter Sand			m²	
		- Pipe			m	
		- Amount of Filter Me	edia Sand		Kg required	
	SBT Bed	- - Length of Distribution	on Pipe		m	
	BMEC Bed	- Stone		45	m²	
X	Type A Bed	- Sand		45	m²	
	Type B Bed	- Pipe		40	m	
ä.	Tank/Treatm	ent Unit/ Pump Chaml	per replacement	ONLY		
_				The second secon		

200247-1



÷

File 200247

April 9, 20	020	RE Soil and Water (Minimum depth of	Table Inform test pit 2 metres)	ation	File # 200247	THE
140 Reis R Lot 8, Co West Carle City of Otte	Road nc. 2 alon (Huntley) awa			Inspector: Date: Signature:		
Fest Pit #	Elevation / (Depth) [m]	Soil Description	Test Pit #	Elevation /	Soil Description	
rP1	114.36			(Deput/Inj		
	0.00 - 0.25	TOPSOIL				
	0.25 - 0.90	Grey brown SILTY SAND trace clay				
	0.90	End of TP			sitenat	
	Water was obse	rved at about 0.9 metres below		lesi	PIIS NOV	
	ground surface of	on March 31, 2020		0	in Jable	
				a	Variation	
				Fraine	er assumes	
P2	114.71			2.1.	no prability	(*)
	0.00 - 0.30	TOPSOIL		0	Julian	
	0.30 - 0.40	Red brown SILTY SAND				
	0.40 0.80	Grey brown SILTY SAND trace clay				
	0.90	End of TP				
	Water was obser ground surface o	ved at about 0.9 metres below n March 31, 2020				
IN I K	ollaard Associ	ates	1			

		ECEIVE	D
	110	ARE	1 1
	1840	- 23201	1 9
â	1	MARL	1
Ottawa Septic	Bureau des systemes	SCHEI	DULES
System Office	sepciques d'Ottavya	INP TO:	
	\R	EFER	

	-ILE \$
Do not Complete Permit No Revision No Date	SEPTIC FILE
	OTTAWA

SEWAGE DESIGN FLOW CALCULATION As per O.B.C. 8.2.1.3.

x

File:	200247

				Date: April 9, 2020
	Establishment	Volume, L	Quantity	Flow
	Warehouse			
x	a) per loading bay	150	3	450 L/day
x	b) per water closet	950	1	950 L/day
	Office Building			
	a) per employee per 8 hour shift	75	7	525 L/day
x	b) per each 9.3m ² of floor space	75	62m ² /9.3	525 1 /day

Total Daily Design Sewage Flow =		1925 litres/day
Note		
Sump pumps and floor drains are not to be connected to the	e sowage system. Connection of such fixtures to a seway	ge system may lead to a hydraulic failure of the
and system. The above mentioned includes should be disci	argan sobarmed to an approveo Class 2 (reaching bit) a	ewage system
Where laundry waste is not more than 20% of the total daily	design sanitary sewage flow, it may discharge to a sewa	go system (Part 8, OBC, 8.1.3.1(2))
	en la	1 test
Signatu	re of Owner / Agent:	ered
Kollaard Associatos	Date:	0.0 1/2020
Engineers		for you
///. Professional Engineers		
Ontario	Authorized by the Association of Professional E offer Professional Engineering Se	Ingineers Ontario to





Cttawa Septic	Bureau des systèmes
System Office	septiques o Ottawa

Permit Part 8 – Sewage System Ontario Building Code

Permit No	20-141
Revision No .	
Date	
Related Applic	ation

nspected & Recommended by: Jason Hutton		Owner: Wich Holdings				
nspection Date & Time:		Weather:				
Civic Address: 140 Reis H	Rd	Legal:				
number of bedrooms:		fixture units:				
inished floor area:		Q: 1925		L/day		
septic tank 4800	L	weigh bills for	🗖 yes	🔳 no		
ffluent filterYES		grain size analysis required	🗇 yes	🔳 no		
ump rate	L/15 min	site to be scarified	🗇 yes	🗊 no		
reatment unit Ecoflo STB 730PR		clay seal inspection	🗇 yes	🔳 no		
umber of units 1		mantle required	🗇 yes	🔳 no		
		sub-grade inspection	Ves			
Pipe and Stone or Chambers type of chamber loading area	m ²	pipe length orifice spacing		m m		
 ○ Pipe and Stone or ○ Chambers type of chamber loading area total trench length trench configuration i Dispersal Bed □ BMEC I Type A □ Type B stone45 sand193 (native) pipe5 runs 0f 8m; 1.0m o/c linear loading 	m ² m m ² m ² L/m ²	 pipe length		m m ² m ² kg m ²		

NOTE: For further details, refer to corresponding application.

Appendix D: Correspondence

Appendix D has been reinserted from the original report dated August 13, 2021 without revision.

- City of Ottawa Pre-consultation
- · City of Ottawa Interpretation of the Reis Business Park Stormwater Management Criteria



Pre-Application Consultation Site Plan Control (*Rural Small*)

140 Reis Road

Applicant:	Scott Winch	Owner:	Winch Holding Ltd
Ward	5 - West-Carleton-March	Councillor	Eli El-Chantiry
Proposal Summary:	Development of a 464.52 squ building on the subject site. automotive service station.	are metre (<i>5,00</i> The proposed	00 sq. ft.) pre-engineered steel building will be used as an
Attendees:	Krishon Walker, Planner, PIED Brian Morgan, Infrastructure P Sami Rehman, Environmental Neeti Paudel, Transportation P Erica Ogden, Planner, Mississ	DD, City of Ottav Project Manager Planner, PIEDI Project Manage sippi Valley Con	wa , PIEDD, City of Ottawa D, City of Ottawa r, PIEDD, City of Ottawa servation Authority

Meeting Notes

Planning Comments (Provided by Krishon Walker, Planner)

- As per Schedule A of the Official Plan, the site is designated Rural Employment Area. The Rural Employment Area is intended to support and encourage clustering of primarily industrial uses not suitable in the Urban Area or General Rural Area. Uses permitted in this designation includes but is not limited to new; heavy and light industrial uses, transportation uses, and warehouse and storage operations. As per Schedule 1 of the Carp Road Corridor Community Design Plan (CDP), the site is designated as Light Industrial. The proposed development is consistent with the policies of both the Official Plan and CDP.
- As per the City's Zoning By-law, the site is zoned as Rural General Industrial Zone, Subzone 4 (RG4).

The Zoning By-law defines an automotive service station as "a place that:

- a. has one or more service bays or facilities for a mechanic to service and repair motor vehicles other than heavy vehicles, which may also retail fuel and other automotive products; or
- b. has one or more service bays which provide one or more single or specialized service product installation for motor vehicles other than heavy vehicles such as mufflers or oil changes; and
- c. may include sales of motor vehicles other than heavy vehicles in association with the automobile service station."

Please ensure that your proposal complies with all applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

Additionally, please ensure that the proposed parking complies with the provisions of Part 4 of the Zoning By-law. Parking areas should be screened from the street.

If any aspect of the proposal does not comply with the zoning provisions of the applicable zone, a Minor Variance may be required through the Committee of Adjustment. If a Minor Variance is required, please note approval from the Committee of Adjustment would be required before a decision is made on the Site Plan Control application.



- Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland will be requested as a condition of Site Plan Control. CIL would be taken at 2% of the gross land area being developed, including roads, parking lot and other associated land used for the development.
- Please note that, as per Table 219 of the RG zone, any proposed outdoor storage is not permitted within the front yard and must be screened from the public street by an opaque screen at least 1.8 metres in height from finished grade.
- Please contact the Mississippi Valley Conservation Authority (MVCA), amongst other federal and provincial departments/agencies, to identify all the necessary permits and approvals required to facilitate the development. Responsibility rests with the developer and their consultant for obtaining all external agency approvals. The address shall be in good standing with all approval agencies. Copies of confirmation of correspondence will be required by the City of Ottawa from all approval agencies that a form of assent is given. No construction shall commence until after a commence work notification is given.
- Please ensure that the Site Plan shows the full extent of the property and that a complete zoning table is provided. The Site Plan should also clearly show the dimensions of all proposed buildings, roads, radii of turns, overhead clearances, parking areas with defined parking spaces, steps, terraces, fences, walks, aisles and private approaches.
- Please show the location for snow storage on both the Site Plan and Landscape Plan. Storage shall not interfere with approved grading and drainage patterns or servicing. If snow is to be removed from the site, then please make a note of that on the Site Plan and include where the snow will be placed in the interim. Temporary snow storage areas should not conflict with utility box, landscaping, required parking, and site circulation.
- Be sure to follow the City's guide to preparing plans and studies (see link below) to ensure a high quality of your submission.

Feel free to contact Krishon Walker at Krishon.Walker@ottawa.ca, for follow-up questions.

Engineering Comments (Provided by Brian Morgan, Infrastructure Project Manager)

<u>Grading</u>

Please provide a few more existing and proposed grades along the side property lines.

Please include details of the proposed retaining wall. Please confirm that the retaining wall is not over 1.0 metre in height. Retaining walls over 1.0m in height must be designed by an Engineer licensed in the Province of Ontario.

A short section of the drainage swale and the rear-yard graveled area drains to the west. Where does these areas outlet too?

Is the anagram TOF referring to the Top of Foundation Wall? The City will need elevations for Top of Foundation Wall and for the Top of Finished Floor.

o <u>Stormwater Management</u>

Stormwater Management requirements for this lot are determined by the subdivision agreement. Please review Schedule H, page 44 of the Reis Road Business Park. See attached. Also, see attached City internal memo dated 06-Sep-2016.

The Stormwater Management must be designed as per page 8.11 of the 'Ottawa Sewer Design Guidelines'. Typically, this is referred to as pre-to-post, but is more accurately described as 100-year post-development to 5-year pre-development.



The Stormwater Management Report/Brief should include a drawing indicating the 5-year and the 100-year flood line contours. Please ensure that the finished floor elevation is 300mm above the 100-year flood level.

The minimum diameter for rear-yard or side-yard perforated subdrain pipes is 250 mm. Perforated pipes shall be installed in a granular trench and protected from fines by a filter cloth as per the City of Ottawa standards. Ref: Ottawa Sewer Design Guidelines. Section 5.4.9.4.

Stormwater outlet pipes must stop at the property line.

Will catch-basins be used at the top end of the side yard subdrain pipes?

o <u>Services</u>

The hydrogeological report should discuss the impact the proposed well may have on the existing well on the neighbouring lot.

- The discharge of oils, grit, VOC's, and other harmful fluids resulting from the assembly or repair of vehicles are not permitted to discharge to the septic system as these chemicals will interfere with the processes necessary for the breakdown of human waste. Development Review requires that all runoff be directed to a legal and sufficient outlet, typically the right-ofway. It is understood that an oil/grit separator requires an ECA from the MECP. Please contact the MECP for additional information regarding this application.
- The City requires a drawing note that expressly states that site elevations are referenced to a geodetic benchmark. Please include a note referencing the following:
 - 1. Original registered survey plan (4R-PLAN),
 - 2. Geodetic site benchmark (not a TBM), and
 - 3. CSRS survey monument and its geodetic elevation. (Please include sufficient information to permit a lay-person to locate these benchmarks in the field.) A sample note might read:

"Reference CSRS Survey monument no. 2212235, located at the corner of Smith and Wesson Street, in the church yard near the front steps. Geodetic elevation = 108.12 metres ASL."

Feel free to contact Brian Morgan at <u>Brian.Morgan@ottawa.ca</u>, for follow-up questions.

Environmental Comments (Provided by Sami Rehman, Environmental Planner)

• The site plan will need to have a Tree Conservation Report (TCR). The TCR will also need to reflect current requirements regarding butternuts and other Official Plan policies.

Feel free to contact Sami Rehman at <u>Sami.Rehman@ottawa.ca</u>, for follow-up questions.

Transportation Comments (Provided by Neeti Paudel, Transportation Project Manager)

• Comments are forthcoming.

Feel free to contact Neeti Paudel at <u>Neeti.Paudel@ottawa.ca</u>, for follow-up questions.



Conservation Authority Comments (Provided by Erica Ogden, Planner, MVCA)

- The property is not regulated under Ontario Regulation 153/06 and there are no natural hazard or natural heritage features identified.
- As per the Carp River Watershed Subwatershed Study the site is within the moderate recharge area which has an annual infiltration target of 104 mm/yr. The water quality should include a normal level of protection which is 70% Total Suspended Solids removal.

Feel free to contact Planner, Erica Ogden, at eogden@mvc.on.ca, for follow-up questions.

Application Submission Information

Applications Type: **Site Plan Control, Rural Small**. Application processing timeline generally depends on the quality of the submission. For more information on standard processing timelines, please visit: <u>https://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/information-developers/development-application-review-process/development-application-submission/development-application-forms#site-plan-control</u>

Prior to submitting a formal application, it is recommended that you pre-consult with the Ward Councillor.

For information on application fees, please visit: <u>https://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/information-development-application-review-process/development-application-submission/fees-and-funding-programs/development-application-fees</u>

To request City of Ottawa plan(s) or report information please contact the City of Ottawa Information Centre: <u>InformationCentre@ottawa.ca</u> or (613) 580-2424 ext. 44455

Application Submission Requirements

For information on the preparation of Studies and Plans and the City's requirements, please visit: <u>https://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/information-development-application-review-process/development-application-submission/guide-preparing-studies-and-plans</u>

Please provide hard copies and electronic copy (PDF) of all plans and studies required.

All plans and drawings must be produced on A1-sized paper and folded to 21.6 cm x 27.9 cm ($8\frac{1}{2}$ "x 11").

Note that many of the plans and studies collected with this application must be signed, sealed and dated by a qualified engineer, architect, surveyor, planner or designated specialist.

<u>Reis Business Park</u> <u>Stormwater Management</u>

Ref Info: Reis Road, Tansley Road, & Maple Creek Court 15-86-3062 (Phase 1) D07-17-4M745

Stormwater Management – The allowable runoff rate from sites within the Reis Industrial Park is governed by the design assumptions used in the approved Engineering Report contained in Schedule "H" of the subdivision agreement. If the resulting runoff from the proposed site will be less than the allowable rate, no on-site SWM will be required. The design parameters used in the approved subdivision Engineering Report are as follows:

• The design of the internal drainage for the subdivision was based on site developments that would be: 50% building (C=1.0), 25% parking (C=0.9) and 25% undeveloped (C=0.2). By my interpretation of design assumptions in the subdivision Engineering Report, sites in this subdivision can be developed without a requirement for on-site SWM as long as the combined C-value does not exceed 0.775.

It is important to note that the original subdivision design used constant C-values, while the newer City of Ottawa Sewer Design Guidelines (see Section 5.4.5.2.1 and Table 5.7) now stipulate that C-values be increased by 25% during the 100-year event (to a maximum of C=1.0). Accordingly, I would ask that you use the City's increased 100-year runoff coefficients when determining the post-development combined C-value for the site. If the post-development C-value is below 0.775, no on-site SWM will be required. If SWM is required, the allowable release will be based on the 5-year flow, with a C-value of 0.775.

As per Tim Newton, Project Manager, City of Ottawa Edits supplied by Damien Whittaker and Brian Morgan. 06-Sep-2016





	LEGEND
A. T. S.	EXISTING ELEVATION PROPOSED/EXISTING ELEVATIONS
68.75	PROPOSED ELEVATION AT BUILDING ENTRANCE
0.0%	DRAINAGE SLOPE
-0.0%	EXISTING DRAINAGE
■	BUILDING ENTRANCE LOCATION
TODS	PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT LOCATION
հերիդերի։	TOP OF SLOPE
	PROPERTY LINE
	UTILITY WIRES
SUB	PROPOSED SUBDRAIN
	SILT FENCE
\Rightarrow	OVERLAND FLOW ROUTE
● ^{HP}	EXISTING HYDRO POLE
ک ا	EXISTING HYDRO GUY WIRE ANCHOR
© [₩]	PROPOSED DRILLED WELL
OB	PROPOSED BOLLARD
•	TEMPORARY BENCHMARK





	LEGEND
100 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	EXISTING ELEVATION PROPOSED/EXISTING ELEVATIONS
68.75	PROPOSED ELEVATION AT BUILDING ENTRANCE
0.0%	DRAINAGE SLOPE
-0.0%	EXISTING DRAINAGE
<	BUILDING ENTRANCE LOCATION
TODS	PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT LOCATION
հղորդորո	TOP OF SLOPE
	PROPERTY LINE
	UTILITY WIRES
sue	PROPOSED SUBDRAIN
	SILT FENCE
\Rightarrow	OVERLAND FLOW ROUTE
● ^{HP}	EXISTING HYDRO POLE
ک	EXISTING HYDRO GUY WIRE ANCHOR
© [₩]	PROPOSED DRILLED WELL
OB	PROPOSED BOLLARD
•	TEMPORARY BENCHMARK



210430

210430-ESC

© COPYRIGHT 2022 KOLLAARD ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

DRAWING NAME



		210	430-3	SWM	
SCA	ELAN: SITE	AS N	est of the second secon		
Γ	EGEND (STORM	WATER MA		
	LOLND	STORM	WATER MA	INAGEMEINT)	
	0.39	CATC	HMENT LABEL HMENT AREA	(HECTARES)	
	0.34	RUNC	FF COEFFICIE	NT	
		CATC	HMENT AREA	BOUNDARY	
		- DIREC	TION OF FLO	w	
	հենենեն	 PROP TOP 	ERTY LINE		
		CONT	ROLLED AREA		
		CONT	NOLLED ANEA	`	
		UNCO	NTROLLED AF	REA	
	\sim	DIRE	CTION OF FLC	w	
					-
1	REVISIONS F	PER 1st REVIEW	V COMMENTS	SEPT. 8, 202 AUG. 13, 202	12 ML
1 0 #	REVISIONS P ISSUED REVISION	PER 1st REVIEW FOR SPC APPI N ITEM / DESC	V COMMENTS LICATION SRIPTION	SEPT. 8, 202 AUG. 13, 202 REV. DATE	12 ML 21 ML INT.
1 0 # No.	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION	PER 1st REVIEW FOR SPC APPI N ITEM / DESC REVISION	Y COMMENTS LICATION JRIPTION	SEPT. 8, 202 AUG. 13, 20 REV. DATE DATE	12 ML 21 ML 21 ML 1NT, BY
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION RE	PER 1st REVIEW FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI IN TEM / DESI REVISION ILLIGHT I	r COMMENTS LICATION SEPTION COLASS (6 TT ST. (6 TT ST. (475 C LTD (S NDUSTRIA	SEPT. 6, 202 Aug. 13, 202 REV. DATE DATE COCIAT (13) 860-01 info@kolloard.cc	22 ML 121 ML 1817 BY BY BY CH)
P.C. Ko RC P.C. RC RC RC RC RC RC RC RC RC RC RC RC RC	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISION REVISIONS REVISION REVIS	ER 1st REVIEW FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI IN THEM / DESX REVISION	r comments ucation seption (6 tt st. 1475 C LTD (S NDUSTRIA	SEPT. 6, 202 AUG. 13, 202 REX. DATE DATE SOCCIATU SOCCIATU 13) 860-0: infr@kollaard.cc	22 ML 12 ML 13 ML 10
I No. P.C. KE KO htt CLA	REWSIONS F ISSUED REWSION D. BOX 189, 21C METVILLE, ONTAK 6 1J0 FAX (61 6 JJ0 FAX (61 6 JJ0 FAX (61 CHTY WYE'D E CITY WYE'D E CATTON:	ER 1st REVIEW FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI REVISION ILLOST D PRESCO D D S D PRESCO D D S D S D PRESCO D D S D S D S D S D S D S D S D S D S D	r COMMENTS UCATION SRIPTION COLASS (6 TT ST.)475 C LTD (S NDUSTRI/ IS ROAD, P, ON	SEPT. 6, 202 Aug. 13, 202 REX. DATE DATE SOCCIATU 13) 860-01 infr@Rollaard.cc	22 ML 21 ML 11 MI 11 MT 11 MT 12 ML 10 MT 10 MT
P.C. KE KO htt	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION RE	PER 1st REVER FOR SPC APP FOR	V COMMENTS LICATION REPTION C ASS (6 IT ST. 0475 C LTD (S NDUSTRIA IS ROAD, P, ON DESIGNED 97 ML	SEPT. 6, 202 AUG. 13, 20 REV. DATE DATE SOCCIAL 13) 860–0: 13) 860–0: 13) 860–0: COTT WING AL BUILDIN	22 ML 21 ML 101T. BY 9223 923 CH)
P.C. No.	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION RE	PR 1st REVEY FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI REVISION ILLIGHT I LIGHT I 140 RE CAR	V COMMENTS LICATION SEPTION C ASS C LTD (S NDUSTRIA IS ROAD, P, ON ML DESIGNED BY ML DESIGNED BY ML	SEPT. 6, 202 Aug. 13, 202 REV. DATE DATE SOCCIAT (13) 860-01 info@kolloard.cc COTT WING AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN SD SD	22 ML 21 ML 11 NT. BY 2923
	REWSIONS F ISSUED REWSION D. BOX 189, 210 METVILLE, ONTAK G 1JO FAX (61 G 1JO FAX (61 G) 1JO FAX	ER Ist REVEY FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI TIEM / DESX REVISION	V COMMENTS UCATION SRIPTION CLASS (6 TT ST. 1475 CLTD (S NDUSTRIA IS ROAD, P, ON DESIGNED 07 ML DRUM 07 ML DRUM 07 ML	SEPT. 8, 202 AUG. 13, 202 REV. DATE DATE COCIATU COTT WING AL BUILDIN	CH)
P.C. KEO PRO	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION <	ER 1st REVIEW FOR SPC APPI REVISION ITEM / DESI REVISION D PRESCO D PRESCO D D STAR D	r COMMENTS LICATION SRIPTION CLASS (6 TT ST. 1475 CLTD (S NDUSTRIA IS ROAD, P, ON IS ROAD, P, ON DESIGNED 07: ML DATE: AUG KOLLANDO FRE A	SEPT. 6, 202 Aug. 13, 202 REV. DATE SOCCIATU 13) 860-01 infr@kollard.cc	22 ML 21 ML 101 NIT. BY 233 233 233 233 233 233 233 233 233 23
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION REVIS	eR lat REVIEW FOR SPC APP REVISION	V COMMENTS LICATION SRITION (6 TT ST. 0475 C LTD (S NDUSTRI/ IS ROAD, P, ON IS ROAD, P, ON DESIGNED 07 ML DAUEY 67 ML DAUEY AUG KOLLMARD FILE N	SEPT. 6, 202 AUG. 13, 202 BEV. DATE DATE SOCIAL 13) 860-01 info@kolloard.cc COTT WING AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN COTT WING AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN COTT WING AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN COTT WING AL BUILDIN COTT WING AL BUILDIN AL BUILDIN COTT WING AL BUILDIN COTT WING COTT WIN	22 ML 21 ML 1017 ML 10
	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION DEDEEDE D. BOX 189, 210 METVILLE, ONTAK 6, 1JO FAX (61 6, 1JO FAX (61 7, 1JO FAX (6	PER 1st REVEW FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI FOR SPC APPI REVISION ILLIGHT I LIGHT I 140 RE CAR 2100	V COMMENTS LICATION SEPTION C ASS C LTD (S NDUSTRIA IS ROAD, P, ON ML DATE AUG KOLLAND FLE A 2 4 3 0 - 5	SEPT. 6, 202 Aug. 13, 202 REV. DATE DATE COCIAT COTT WING AL BUILDIN COTT WING COTT WING	22 ML 21 ML 10
P.C. KONO.	REVISIONS F ISSUED REVISION DEDEED DEDEED DEDEED DEDEED DEDEED DEDEED CATTON: PROPOSED CATTON: PROPOSED CATTON: PROPOSED CATTON: CATTON:	er ist review for sec appi revision intervision peresco io 3) 258-0 Log ELECTRI LIGHT I 140 RE CAR	V COMMENTS LICATION SRIPTION CLASS (6 TT ST. 1475 CLTD (S NDUSTRIA IS ROAD, P, ON P, ON AL DRAWN 07 ML DRAWN 07 ML AUG ROLLAND OFF A 2 4 3 0 - S	SEPT. 6, 202 Aug. 13, 202 REV. DATE DATE COCIATU Info@kollaard.cc COTT WING AL BUILDIN COCOTT WING COCOTT WING C	22 ML 21 ML 11 ML 11 ML 12